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Introduction 

This issue of New Surveys reports recently completed surveys by federal government 
departments and agencies. The plans for these information collections were submitted to 
the Federal Statistical Activities Secretariat in compliance with Chapter 425 of Treasury 
Board Canada's Administrative Policy Manual, issued December 1978. 

The abstracts are listed by department, and include information on objectives of the 
study, aspects of survey design, names of private research firms involved, and a contact 
person from whom additional information may be obtained. 

Also reported are abstracts of surveys which do not fall under the purview of the 
Administrative Policy Manual, but which were referred to the Secretariat for review, 
consultation, or other purposes. These are surveys which may have been conducted by 
provincial governments or nongovernment organizations. Abstracts of these surveys are 
indicated by an asterisk(*). 

Comments and suggestions regarding New Surveys, as well as subscription requests, 
should be mailed or telephoned to: 
Mrs. Gloria A. Reside, Editor 
New Surveys 
Federal Statistical Activities Secretariat 
Statistics Canada 
9. N, R.H. Coats Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A 016 
(Tel: 995-3012) 



SURVEY-RELATED ARTICLES AND 
NOTES 

Appearing in this issue of New Surveys is an article 
entitled "Selection from Telephone Directories: Im-
portance and Consequences of Unlisted Numbers". 
prepared by Victor Tremblay, Director. Centre de 
sondoge, University of Montreal. 

This section of New Surveys is devoted to articles 
and technical notes on topics of interest to researchers 
and again, as in previous issues, we are inviting re-
searchers in other departments and outside the govern- 

,nent to submit articles or notes which may be of 
general interest to readers, keeping in mind their con-
cern with a very wide range of research activities. 
Technical matters should be presented in a manner 
comprehensible to both thegeneralist and the specialist. 

We suggest that articles be between 500 and 3,500 
words in length. Please address all enquiries and contri-
butions to the Editor of New Surves's. 
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Selection from Telephone Directories: 
Importance and Consequences of Un-
listed Numbers 

Victor Tremblay, Director 
Centre de sondage 
University of Montréal 

Introduction 

The Centre de sondage recently developed and im-
plemented a random telephone number generation 
method that theoretically permits the inclusion in 
telephone sample surveys of all households that can 
be reached at a home telephone number. This method 
avoids the representation biases introduced by the di-
rect selection of telephone numbers from the tele-
phone book. One question that would be interesting 
to examine is whether the persons who are not listed 
in the telephone directory have certain characteristics 
that set them apart from those who are listed, and 
hence to determine the nature and importance of the 
bias that may be introduced by the use of the direc-
tories as a sampling frame. 

Answering such a question gives rise to operational 
difficulties linked to the necessity of knowing whether 
each respondent to a survey is listed in the directory 
or not; when this distinction is possible, the character -
istics of these two sub-populations can be compared, 
which in turn highlights the differences in results be-
tween a survey based on directory selection and another 
based on random generation. In this, the rust study of 
its kind in the province of Quebec, the approach used 
was to ask the respondent to a surveyt to indicate 
whether or not his telephone number was listed in the 
directory, and if it was not, why not. This approach 
proved to be successful because more than 99% of 
the respondents were able to answer the first question, 
and 91% of those not listed were able to give the reason 
for their exclusion from the directory. By cross-clas-
sifying these two basic questions with demographic 
variables and a few other indicators constructed from 
the questionnaire, it was possible to shed some light on 
this phenomenon and its consequences. 

The first section of this report describes the scope 
of the unlisting phenomenon in the Montreal area 
and in the province as a whole and indicates the re-
lative importance of the two main reasons for unlisted 
numbers: moves and requests for confidential tele-
phone numbers. The following two sections provide a 
more detailed description of these two segments of the 
unlisted sub-population. The final section attempts to 
highlight the impact on the reliability of the data of 
the use of telephone directories as a sampling frame. 

I Unir'ersity Omnibus Survey - Fall 1980. This sur-
vey was conducted on 2,055 respondents evenly 
distributed throughout the province. 

Importance of and Reasons for Unlisted 
l4umbers 

In conducting acomparative evaluation of the direc-
tory selection method versus the generation of tele-
phone numbers, the differences between the listed and 
unlisted sub-populations will be significant only if the 
unlisting phenomenon is of some magnitude at the 
provincial level or in a few regions. Table I gives the 
survey estimate of unlisted home telephone numbers 
as a percentage of total telephone numbers in the pro-
vince as a whole, in the Montreal CMA only and in the 
rest of the province. 

As can be seen, one home telephone number in 
seven across the province was not listed in the directory 
in October 1980, so the problem is not a priori insignif-
icant. As might have been expected, the metropolitan 
area is particularly subject to unlisted numbers(18.7%), 
and a further extension of the analysis at the regional 
level reveals a corresponding percentage of 20.3% for 
the sub-region composed of Montreal Island. 

Table 2 provides some insight into the sources of 
these regional variations by showing a detailed distribu-
tion of unlisted numbers by the reasons respondents 
gave for having an unlisted number. 

More than 97% of the unlisted cases were attribut-
able either to recent moves or to the fact that the sub-
scriber in question had requested a confidential tele-
phone number. The rest of the analysis will therefore 
focus on these two components. Table 2 reveals a sur -
prising fact; the comparatively large proportion of un-
listed numbers in the Montreal area is due solely to 
the greater propensity of persons in this area to re-
quest a confidential home telephone number. In the 
Montreal CMA, for example, one of seven numbers is 
classified as confidential, compared to one in 18 in the 
province as a whole. This percentage of 14.77o for the 
Montreal area seems to corroborate Hell Canada 
findings for 1979: of the 1,340,000 home telephone 
numbers in the Montreal area (an accurate approxima-
tion of the Montreal CMA), about 200,000, or 14.9%, 
were notpublished for reasons of confidentiality. 
Moreover, for Montreal Island alone, the survey data 
and the telephone company data both indicate that 
one telephone number in six is confidential. 

The percentage of unlisted numbers due to recent 
moves is more sensitive to the period in which the 
measurement is taken since it is directly related to the 
aging of directories. Regional comparisons of this per-
centage are therefore difficult to make without re-
peating the observation of the phenomenon in time. 
The profile study of the sub-population of movers can 
nevertheless be undertaken with a single measure, as 
has been done here. 
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TABLE 1. Emportance of the Unlisting Phenomenon 

Listed numbers 

Unlisted nunibers 

Total 

Montreal census Rest of Whole 
metropolitan area province province 

per cent 

813 89.6 85.7 
18.7 10.4 14.3 

100.0 100.0 100.0 
(N: 961) (N: 1,078) (N: 2.039) 

TABLE 2. Distribution of the Reasons for Being Unlisted 

Montreal census Rest of Whole 
metropolitan area province province 

per cent 

81.3 89.6 85.7 

3.5 4.6 4.1 
14.7 5.5 9.9 

0.5 0.3 0.3 

Listed numbers 

Unlisted numbers: 
MOVeS 
Confidential numbers 

Other 

Total 

[lie forthcoming part of the analysis will therefore 
attempt to establish a profile of these two segments of 
the unlisted population, which will henceforth he refer-
red to in abbreviated form as "movers" and "confiden-
tials." In order to highlight the dominant characteristics 
of each, they will he subject to a comparative analysis 
involving the distribution of "movers" by various 
available variables and the subsequent comparison of 
this distribution with that of "non-movers," whose 
numbers are determined by subtracting the number of 
"movers" from the total sam7le. The "confidentials" 
will be profiled in a similar fashion. This method will 
help to provide a rapid overview of the characteristics 
of these sub-populations while placing in perspective 
the magnitude of the disparities observed. 

Characteristics of "Movers" 

Table 3 examines the dominant characteristics of 
"movers" in the province as a whole. The first column 
shows the number of persons with various characteris-
tics as a percentage of the total population excluding 
"movers." The second column provides similar data 
for the total number of mos'ers. A comparison of the 
column (2) and column (I) percentages provides an 
indication of the comparative degree of representation 
of cacti of the two sub-populations with respect to 
each variable considered; this degree is calculated more 
directly in column (3) as a ratio of the column (2) 
percentage to the column (I) percentage A ratio in the 
order of "I " will thus indicate that the population of 
movers is comparable to its complement with respect  

100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 
(N: 945) 	 (N: 1,068) 	 (N: 2,013) 

to the variable considered. A ratio of greater than 1 
indicates an ovcrreprescntation of the characteristic in 
question among movers, while a ratio of less than I 
indicates an under representation of this characteris-
tic. 

Certain dominant traits emerge from the table of 
characteristics examined. It is immediately apparent 
that persons not listed in the directory have a strong 
tendency to be renters and to live alone: 70.5% of 
those not listed because of moves are renters as com-
pared with 37.3 of non-movers, resulting in an over-
representation of 1.89 (ratio) of renters among movers. 
An examination of the decomposition of renters into 
two regional components ("renter Montreal CMA" 
and "renter rest of the province') reveals that the 
latter group contains a larger proportion of movers: 
whereas renters from outside the Montreal area repre-
sent only 15% of the total population (excluding recent 
movers), they account for over 40% of all unlisted 
numbers due to moves. 

Similarly, persons living alone are twice as nu-
merous among movers (17.2 17T) as in the rest of the 
population (8.1%). An examination of the "ratio" 
column provides a direct indication of the other dorni-
nant traits of movers: they tend to be young and single 
(and therefore have no children), live in small house-
holds, have a slightly higher level of schooling and be 
primarily of French mother tongue. The other variables 
examined have a less pronounced impact. 
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TABLE 3. Comparison of Characteristics with Respect to "Movers" 

Whole Province 

Population (cx- "Movers" Ratio 

Characteristic cluding "movers") 
(' • N 	75) (movers/non- 

(100%;N1,960) - movers) 

per cent ratio 

Residing on Montreal Island 31.8 28.2 .88 
I person in household 8.1 17.2 2.12 
2 persons in household 25.5 38.7 1.51 
3" 	" " 19.0 20.9 1.10 
4 " 	" " 23.2 12.5 .53 
5 or more peisons in household 24.2 10.7 .44 
Nors-Francophonc (tnother tongue) 20.7 15.9 .76 
18-34 years 44.9 70.5 1.57 
35.54" 34.4 17.9 .52 
55-64" 11.8 8.1 .73 
65 years or over 8.9 2.9 .32 
No children 33.8 55.5 1.64 
Married 66.4 59.6 .89 
Separated or divorced 5.6 6.7 1.19 
Sinele 23.2 33.1 1.42 
Undecided (voting intention) 32.3 34.7 1.07 

Dwelling rented 37.3 70.5 1.89 
Renter Montreal CMA 22.3 30.0 1.35 
Renter rest ot the province 15.0 40.5 2.7 

Voted "Yes" in the referendu rn* 44.0 50.4 1.14 
Schooling: 12 years or more 47.6 59.3 1.24 
Gross annual income of less than $15,000 65.8 67.8 1.03 

*'As  a percentage of the total number of respondents who indicated they had voted in the referendum. 

Characteristics of "Confidentials" 
The other group of unlisteds is formed essentially 

of all persons who requested (and received) a confi-
dential telephone number. Table 4 profiles this segment 
of the population by comparing the distribution of its 
various characteristics with the corresponding distribu-
tions for the rest of the population. 

As mentioned previously, the problem of confiden-
tiality is largely a regional one, as clearly illustrated in 
a different perspective by Table 4: 53.8 of all confi-
dential numbers are concentrated in Montreal Island 
despite the fact that this area accounts for only 29.5 
of the total number of persons without a confidential 
number. So much for the regional aspect. The sharply 
diverging behaviour of one small population segment 
is readily apparent: separated or divorced persons are 
three times more numerous (ratio of 2.93) among per-
sons with a confidential telephone number than in 
the rest of the population. One in seven persons with a 
confidential number falls into this marital status cate-
gory, as compared with one in 20 in the population as 
a whole. The other dominant traits of the population 
of "confidentials" are as follows: non-Francophone 
(mother tongue), gross income of S15,000 or more. 
middle-aged (i.e.. 35-54), and rentpaying. In addition. 
it is worth noting that when potential voters are asked 
during non-election periods about their voting inten-
tion, the "contidentials are far more decisive but also 
far more reluctant to respond than the non-confiden-
tials. 

Since more than 14% of the persons in the Montreal 
sample have confidential numbers, about 130 observa-
tions are available for the separate analysis of this pop-
ulation segment. Table 5 resumes the comparison of 
the "confidential" and "non-confidential" segments 
for the Montreal census metropolitan area in a format 
similar to that of the previous table. 

The Montreal results corroborate the provincial 
results for almost all of the variables examined, under-
lining the predominance among the "confidentials" of 
the following groups: separated or divorced persons, 
persons aired 35-54, renters and persons with a gross 
income of $I 5,000 or more. Moreover, the Montreal 
confidenlials express their voting intention in a fashion 
similar to that of the Quebec confidentials: they are 
more reluctant to respond, but those who do respond 
are more decisive in their choice. It is interesting to 
note that when limited to the Montreal area, the data 
analysis shows no disparity between French-speaking 
and nonFrenchspeaking persons with respect to con-
fidential numbers. In other words, the sizeable dif-
ference hetsveen these linguistic groups at the provin-
cial level is simply a reflection of the superabundance 
of confidential numbers in the Montreal area, where the 
non-French speaking elements of the Quebec popula-
tion are highly concentrated. In terms of requesting 
a confidential telephone number, then, there is little 
or no behavioural difference between the major lin-
guistic groups. 
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TABLE 4. Comparison of Characteristics with Respect to "Confidentials" 

Whole Province 

Population (CX 	Confidential 	Ratio 
Characteristic 	 cluding confiden- 	rmm bers 	 (Conridentialsl 

tial nunihers 	(100%;N 	180) 	non-confidentials) 000%: N ' 1.860) 

per cent 	 ratio 

Residing on Montreal Island 29.5 53.8 1.82 
I person in household 8.4 9.4 1.11 
2 persons in household 26.1 24.8 .95 
3 .. 	.. 	" 19.2 17.8 .92 
4 " 	 " 	 " 22.7 23.5 1.03 
5 or more persons in household 23.6 24.6 1.04 
Non I: rancc) phone  (mother tongue) 19.8 27.1 1.36 
18-34 sears 45.8 46.0 1.0 
35-54 " 33.0 42.2 1.27 
55 years and over 21.2 11.8 .55 
No children 34.6 34.8 1.0 
Married 66.7 60.5 .90 
Separated ordivorced 4.8 14.1 2.93 
Single 23.8 20.8 .87 
Undecided - Voting intention (pro- 

vincial) 33.3 23.7 .71 
Refused to give voting intention (pro- 

vittejal) 11.6 18.1 I .56 
Renter 37.1 53.4 1.43 
Voled "Yes" in the rc feren du m * 44.4 42.4 .95 
Schooling: 12 years or more 48.1 47.5 .99 
Gross annual income of S 15,000 or 

more 28.5 39.9 1.40 

* As a percentage of the total number of respondents who indicated they had voted in the referendum. 

TABLE 5. Comparison of Characteristics with Respect to "Confidentials" 

Montreal Census Metropolitan Area 

Population (cx- 	 Ratio eluding con- 	(onfidentuals 	(Confideniials/ Characteristic 	 fidentials) 	 (1 00 1 ; N 	130) 	non-confidentials) I 00 : N 840) 

percCnt 	 ratio 

living atone 10.7 10.1 .94 
Non-IrancoPliOfle (mother tongue) 36.4 36.0 .98 
18-34 years 45.5 49.0 1.07 
35-54 years 32.0 43.2 1.35 
55 \'Cars or over 22.6 7.9 .34 
No children 36.7 37.7 1.02 
Married 64.4 59.4 .92 
Separated or divorced 5.7 13.3 2.33 
Single 24.7 23.2 .93 
Undecided (voting intention 	Provincial) 27.6 17.7 .64 
Refused to give voting intention (provin- 

cial) 15.5 19.8 1.28 
Renter 4631 60.5 1.31 
Voted "Yes" in refercndum 40.4 43.4 1.07 
Schooling: 12 years or more 54.6 53.5 .98 
Gross annual income of $15,000 or more 30.5 39.6 1.30 

As a percentage of the total number of respondents who indicated they had voted in the referendum 
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Overall Effects of Unlistings 
Up to this point the dominant traits of cacti of the 

two main components ol the unlisted population. i.e., 
"movers" and "confidentials," have been highlighted. 
It is now time to examine the set of persons not listed 
in the telephone directories while comparing their 
characteristics with those of the remainder 01 the pOp-

ulation. This will permit the detection of certain 
sources of bias that may arise t'rom straight directory 
selection. Table 6 shows the results br tile proViflcC US 

a whole, with the three columns being used to compare 
the listed and unlisted populations, as in the previous 
tables. 

Who are the persons not listed in the telephone 
directories? The previous analyses have already pro-
vided some indication of their identity; the combined 
effect of confidential numbers and moves has resulted 
in the under representation of the following groups of 
persons in the directories: Montreal area residents, 
more specifically those of Montreal Island; persons 
living alone; non-Francophones (due to the regional  

effect): young persons (aged 18-34); separated or di-
vorced persons; persons with a gross annual income of 
$I 5,00(1 or more; and, finally and particularly. renters. 
Other characteristics are offshoots of the preceding 
ones: for example, the unlisteds have a greater tendency 
to have no children. The attitudes towards cxpresing 
one's voting intention in a non-election period have al-
ready been described: more refusals but less indecision 
on the part of unlisteds. Conversely, certain segments 
of the population are represented in the directories 
to a much greater extent: multi-person households, 
widowed persons and old persons. 

Table 7 will indicate whether this porflle of the un-
listeds holds true when the population under study is 
limited to the Montreal CMA. 

On the whole, the results for the province resemble 
those obtained for the Montreal area, except for lin-
guistic differentiation: in the metropolitan area, the 
Francophonc and non-Francophooc elements are pro-
portionally respresented in the directories. 

TABLE 6. Comparison of Characteristics with Respect to Directory Listings 

Whole Province 

Listed Unlisted Ratio 

Characteristic (100%; N 	1.745) (100%; N 	290) (listed/ 
unlisted) 

per cent ratio 

Residing on Montreal Island 29.3 44.6 1.52 
1.45 

1 person in household 7.9 11.5 
29.2 1.14 

2 persons in household 25.5 
19.4 18.0 .92  

" " 23.1 20.6 .89 

5 or more persons in household 24.2 20.6 .85 
1.20 

Non-Francophone (mother tongue) 19.7 23.8 
54.2 1.22 

18-34years 44.4 
33.9 34.0 1-00 

35-54 years 
21.7 11.7 .53 

55 years or over 
33.5 40.6 1.21 

No children 
67.1 60.9 .90 

Married 
Separated or divorced 4.6 11.7 2.5 

.78 
Widowed 4.7 

23.5 
3.7 

23.5 1.00 
Single 
Undecided (voting intention - Provincial) 33.4 26.4 79 

Refused to give voting intention (provincial) 11.7 14.7 1.26 

Renter 35.3 
478 

57.5 
50.2 

1.62 
1.05 

Schooling: 12 years or more 
5.9 6.9 1.16 

Protestant faith 
Gross annual income of $15,000 or more 28.6 35.3 1.23 

Voted "Yes" in the refcrendum 44.3 43.5 .98 

* As a percentagC of the total number of persons who indicated they had voted in the referendum. 
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TABLE 7. Comparison of Characteristics with Respect to Telephone Directory Listings 

Montreal Census Metropolitan Area 

Listed Unlisted Ratio 
Characteristic population population (listed! 

(100%; N ± 780) 000%; N ± 180) unlisted) 

per Cent ratio 

Living alone 10.1 12.5 1.23 
Non-Francophone (mother tongue) 36.5 34.5 .94 
18-34 years 44.2 52.6 1.19 
35 -54 years 33.1 36.4 1.09 
55 years or over 22.7 11.0 .48 
No children 35.5 42.0 1.18 
Married 65.3 57.7 .88 
Separated or divorced 5.6 11.8 2.10 
Single 23.8 26.8 1.12 
Undecided (voting intention - Provincial) 26.7 23.0 .86 
Refused to give voting intention (provincial) 16.1 15.9 1.01 
Renter 45. 1  60.2 1.33 
Voted "Yes" in the referendum* 40.6 42.0 1.03 
Schooling: 12 years or more 54.5 54.0 .99 
Gross annual income of $15,000 or more 31.0 35.4 1.14 

* As a percentage of the total number of respondents who indicated they had voted in the referendum 

It now remains to determine the impact that these 
relative absences from the directories may have on 
the quality of the data when the directories are used as 
a sampling frame in telephone surveys. Tables 8 and 9 
illustrate for the province and for the Montreal CMA  

respectively the differences between the estimates 
based on the set of numbers generated and those based 
on the subset of numbers listed in a directory at the 
time of the survey. These tables include only those 
characteristics for which statistically significant dif-
ferences (at a 90% confidence level) were detected, 

TABLE 8. Measuring the Differences between Estimates Based on a Randomly-Generated Telephone 
Sample and Estimates based on a Subsample of Listed Numbers 

Whole Province 

Characteristic 
(1) Generated 
sample 
(100%;N-'2,040) 

(2) Listed 
subsample 
0007o;N"-1,745) 

Difference 
(2) - (1) 

per cent - 

Residing on Montreal Island 31.5 29.3 -2.2 
Living alone 8.4 7.9 -0.5 
Non-Francophone 20.3 19.7 -0.6 
18-34 years 45.8 44.4 -1.4 

55yearsorover 20.3 21.7 +1.4 
No children 34.5 33.5 -1.0 
Married 66.3 67.1 +0.8 
Separated or divorced 5.7 4.6 -1.1 
Undecided (voting intention) 32.4 33.4 +1.0 
Renter 38.5 35.3 --3.2 
Gross annual income of $15,000 or more 29.5 28.6 --0.9 
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These two tables give rise to some conclusions. 
First, the disparities observed at the provincial level 
are also present, often to an even greater extent, at the 
metropolitan area level, so that oversampling in the 
directories of this area would be insufficient to elirni-
nate the underrepresentation of the categories most 
often absent from the directories. Second, most of the 
significant differences range from 1% to 2, meaning 
they are not a priori substantial; in this sense, the 
Quebec results corroborate those of American studies 
such as that of Rich (1977). 1-lowever, the impact of 
apparently small differences should not be underesti-
mated, since they combine with other sources of error 
to create more ambiguities in the computed estimates. 
For example, if a researcher wants to use a directory-
selected sample of 500 persons to estimate the percent-
age of renters aged 18 or over living in the Montreal  

metropolitan area, he can expect a bias of about 
—2.8% and a sampling error in the order of ± 4.5%; if 
the true proportion is 48%, the sample value has a 95% 
chance of being between 40.7% and 49.7% rather than 
between 43.5% and 52.5% as would be the case with an 
unbiased sample. In conclusion, it should be noted that 
surveys attempting to precisely estimate parameters 
that are intimately related to the variables affected by 
directory selection (age, marital status, ownership) 
must be treated with caution, and that comparisons 
between segments of the population effected uncquatl 
by the unlisted numbers (e.g., the Montreal area ver-
sus the rest of the province) may be subject to a cer-
tain amount of white noise. 

TABLE 9. Measuring the Differences between Estimates Based on a Randomly-Generated Telephone 
Sample and Estimates based on a Subsample of Listed Numbers 

Montreal Census Metropolitan Area 

(1) Generated (2) Listed Difference 

Characteristic sample subsample (2) - (1) 
(100%;N960) 000%;N780) 

per cent 

Residing on Montreal Island 66.7 65.5 —1.2 

18-34 years 45.8 44.2 —1.6 

55 years and over 20.5 22.7 +2.2 
No children 36.7 35.5 - 1.2 

Separated or divorced 6.8 5.6 —1.2 

Married 63.9 65.3 +1.4 

Renter 47.9 45.1 —2.8 

Conclusion 
This short article has shed some initial light on the 

problem of unlisted numbers in Quebec telephone 
directories and on the consequences (in the form of 
representation biases) to which the selection of samples 
from directories may give rise. Since the number ot 
available variables was limited, it appears obvious that 
other studies will have to be conducted either by sup-
plementing other surveys with the questions pertaining 
to directory listings, or by determining for studtes al-
ready conducted whether the telephone numbers of 
respondents are listed in the Red Book for the Mon-
treal area. Such studies will help to more clearly define 
the sub-populations most affected by this phenomenon. 

Certain facts have nevertheless been clearly established: 
persons not listed in the directories have certain 
specific characteristics and the proportton of unlisted 
numbers is currently of some magnitude. As a result 
of these two realities, samples selected from telephone 
directories are subject to small but real biases. Since 
the demand for confidential telephone numbers has 
been growing steadily in recent years (this percentage 
is over 2KI in the state of California!), a magniftcation 
of the problem is to be expected, especially in the large 
urban centres. Under such circumstances, a method 
such as random generation is and will continue to be 
increasingly useful for the construction of valid tele-
phone samples. 

Reference 
Rich, Clyde L. (1977), "Is Random Digit Dialing Really Necessary', Journal of Marketing Research. 
XIV, pp. 300-305. 
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ACTIVITIES 

Communications 

Study of the Demand for Communications 
Services in Rural Canada 

The Department of Communications contracted 
with Demand Research Consultants and Canadian 
lacts to conduct two surveys to study the demand for 
communications services in rural Canada. Objectives 
of this study were to support the Department's role in 
developing federal policies in communication matters 
by measuring the availability and quality of services 
used by rural households and businesses, and to identify 
what improvements are required. 

Residential Survey. This survey collected data from 
rural households located in all ten provinces. A repli-
cated probability sample was drawn from the pop-
ulation, stratified by region (British Columbia, 
Prairies, Ontario, Quebec, Atlantic) and community 
size (less than 1,000 persons, and 1,000 to 2,499 per-
sons). 

During the period between January 12 and March 
4, 1981. personal interviews with heads of households 
(50/50 male/female split) were conducted which re-
stilted in 2,667 useable questionnaires. The following 
reports have been prepared: 

Sampling Frames for the Rural Residential and 
Business Demand Surveys by S. Brown and K. 
Richardson; 
An Analysis of the Demand for Improved Residen-
tial Telephone Service in Rural Canada by J.C. 
Bou rgco is and R. de Cani prieu; 
An Analysis of the Demand for Improved Residen-
tial Television Service in Rural ('anada by J.C. 
Bourgeois and R. de Campricu; and 
An Analysis of the Demand for Improved Residen-
tial Mobile Radio Service in Rural Canada by J.C. 
Bourgeois and R. de Campricu. 

Business Survey.This survey collected data from em-
ployers located in the rural areas of the 10 provinces. 
the sampling frame was stratified by size of employer 
large (20-499 employees), small (less than 20). and 
unknown - and the Standard Industrial Classification 
code. All 2.781 employers in the large category svcre 
included in the survey. A systematic sample was drawn 
from the small and the unknown size groups. 

Questionnaires were mailed to the 2,781 large em-
ployers, 2,500 small employers, and 700 unknown size 
employers during the period January to March 1981. 
Two thousand two hundred and forty-four useable re-
turns were received and processed. Following are the 
reports prepared for this part of the study: 

(a) Sampling Frames for the Rural Residential and 
Business Demand Surveys by S. Brown and K. 
Richardson; 

(h) Planning and Operational Aspects of a Mail Survey 
of Employers in Rural Canada by S. Brown; and 

(c) An Analysis of the Business Demand for Improved 
Telecommunications Services in Rural Canada by 
J.C. Bourgeois and R. de Campricu. 

Futher information concerning the study may be 
obtained by contacting: 

Mr. Keith Richardson 
International Relations Branch 
Dcpartni ent of Communications 
Room 1712, 300 Slater Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 008 
(Tel.: 593-7461) 

A Study of Attitudes Toward New Telecommu-
nications Technology 

The l)partment of Communications contracted 
with Inc. cep Ltd.. Montreal, Quebec, to conduct a 
study carly in 1981 of attitudes toward new telecom-
munications technology. Objectives of this part of the 
study, Phase I, were to: 

review and analyze the research on attitudes towards 
new technology and related attidude scales including 
math phobia and machine phobia and prepare a re-
Port; 
develop a preliminary questionnaire on Technological 
Concerns Scale (TCS); 

develop a preliminary diagnostic tool to measure tech-
nophohia, the Technophohia Rating Scale (TRS); 
administer the TCS and IRS scales to a pilot sample 
of at least 100 subjects, varying in age, sex, and edu-
cation; 
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prepare reliability and validity analyses and, if neces-
sary, revise the scale and readminister for testing, until 
reliability and validity are adequate by professional 
standards; 
write a final report presenting:(l) the literature review 
and analysis; the TCS and TRS Scales; (2) results of 
pilot testing; and (3) a detailcd design for Phase II of 
the project. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 
Dr. W. Lambert Gardiner 
Inc. cep Ltd. 
4555 Michael Bibeau 
Montreal, Québec 
H3W 2El 
(Tel.: (514) 343 -6633) 

Dr. D.A. Phillips 
Department of Communications 
300 Slater Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 008 
(Tel.: 996-8871) 

Time-Use Survey 
A time-use survey was conducted by the Depart-

ment of Communications in conjunction with the Em-
ployment and Immigration Commission and Statistics 
Canada, between September and November, 1981. The 
main objectives of the survey were: 
to help evaluate the effectiveness of promotion pro-
grams by establishing a more valid benchmark for such 
activities as reading, watching TV, listening to the 
radio and records and engaging in arts and crafts; 
to establish the context (with whom, when, where) in 
which activities occur in order to help policy makers 
and private industry better understand the activities 
and how one might promote them; 
to determine the importance placed on each of these 
activities by examining whether they occur in conjunc-
tion with other activities and what impression they 
made on individuals; 
to establish the utility of conducting full-scale time-use 
surveys through Statistics Canada on a continuing 
basis for a variety of government departments. 

The survey consisted to two parts. The first part 
involved a survey of 2,700 individualsdrawn at random 
from 13 communities and rural areas across the coun-
try. The second consisted of a panel study a follow-
up of 480 individuals who had participated in the sur-
vey conducted in Halifax in 1971. The following re-
ports on this study are now available: The Time of 
Our Lives (a look at daily activity with emphasis on 
cultural and media participation), The Work of Can-
adians, Time, and Time Again (an examination of 
daily activity over the last 10 years for a number of 
countries, including Canada). and Marking Time (a 
methodological analysis of the Time-Use Survey). 

For further information, please write or call: 

Mr. Brian Kinsley, Research Analyst 
Research and Statistics Directorate 
Arts and Culture Branch 
Department of Communications 
Room 1521, Journal Tower South 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIAOC8 
(Tel.: 593-4451) 

Ms. Catherine Casserly 
Occupational and Career Analysis and Development 

Branch 
Employment and Immigration Canada 
Phase IV, Place du Portage 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0J9 
(Tel.: 994-6133) 

Consumer and Corporate Affairs 

Canadian Accident Injury Reporting and 
Evaluation System 

The Canadian Accident Injury Reporting and Eval-
uation System (CAIRE) is sponsored by the Product 
Safety Branch of the Department of Consumer and 
Corporate Affairs with the aim of assisting the Branch 
in the planning and evaluation of its programs. Infor-
mation is being collected from five hospitals across 
Canada about injuries resulting from product-related 
accidents. The data is being collected at the hospitals 
and collated by the Hospital Medical Records Institute. 
Reports will be published quarterly beginning in July 
1982. The hospitals deal with over 20,000 product-
related accidents per year and the data collected in-
cludes the type of injury, the location of the accident, 
the length of stay (if in-patient) and up to two pro-
ducts involved (coded according to the U.S. National 
Electronic Injury Surveillance System code). 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 
Mr. J.D Buchanan 
Strategic Planner 
Product Safety Branch 
Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs 
Ottawa Ontario 
K 1 A 0C9 
(Tel.: 997-4774) 
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Health and Welfare Canada 

Survey of Canada Pension Plan Survivor's 
Benefit Recipients, 1981 
The Income Security Programs Branch of Health 

and Welfare Canada conducted a survey in 1981 of 
a stratified random sample of recipients of Canada 
Pension Plan survivor's benelits. The survey was de-
signed to provide a data base from which program 
evaluation and policy analysis work could be done. 
The questionnaires were mailed out in late May 1981 
to 12,997 beneficiaries; there was a 75'3 response 
rate. The type of information collected included data 
on the age, sex, income sources and income levels, ser-
vices used and opinions on the program of the recip-
ients of Canada Pension Plan Survivor's benefits. A 
final report is anticipated in June 1982. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Mr. David Cogliati 
Planning. Evaluation and Liaison 
Income Security Programs Branch 
Health and Welfare Canada 
Room 1308, Brooke Claxton Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIA 0L4 
(Tel.. 996-1943) 

Old Age Security Beneficiary Study 
The Income Security Programs Branch of National 

Health and Welfare undertook a survey in September 
1981 of a selected group of Old Age Security benefit 
recipients. A stratified random sample of 17,000 (out 
of a total of 2.3 million) was mailed a questionnaire 
designed for both program evaluation and policy analy-
sis purposes. the response rate was approximately73). 
Type of information collected included data on the 
age, sex, income sources, income levels, services used, 
and opinions on the Program. A final report is expected 
to he available in August 1982. 

Further information may be obtained by eon 
tacting: 
Mr. David Cogliati, l)ircctor 
Program [valuation 
Plan n ins, Eva lua t ion and 1_ia icon 
Income Security Programs Branch 
I lealth and Welfare Canada 
Room 1308, Itrooke Claxton Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KI A 0L4 
(Tel.: 996-1943)  

Retirement Knowledge Survey 
A two-stage nationwide study on retirement know-

ledge was conducted on behalf of Health and Welfare 
Canada by Complan Research Associates Limited, 
Toronto, Ontario. 

Principal objectives of the study were to: (1) ascer-
tain the nature and extent of public knowledge of 
puhlic and private retirement income programs and 
plans, and (2) discover the expectations of Canadians 
with respect to their retirement incomes. Selected 
individuals 18 years of age and over representative of 
both rural and urban communities in the five regions of 
Canada were surveyed. Sex, age, income and marital 
status information was also collected to provide suit-
able breakdown of responses. A major purpose of the 
study was to assist departmental officials in their ef-
forts to make Canadians more knowledgeable about 
retirement income options available which would 
enable them to better provide for their economic well-
being after retirement. 

The first stage, a telephone survey conducted in 
March 1981. furnished 539 interviews; the second 
stage, conducted in April 1981 as part of the ISSUES 
CANADA Omnibus Survey, achieved 1,971 complete 
responses. Among the major findings of the study 
were: (I ) knowledge of the retirement income system, 
and interest in retirement planning increase with age: 
(2) respondents in higher-income brackets tended to 
show greater knowledge of private retirement income 
arrangements and reliance upon them; and (3) women 
tended to show about the same awareness of public 
retirement income programs as men, but were more 
likely to share the beliefs of younger and lower-income 
groups that government programs would provide most 
of their retirement income. A tinal report has been 
prepared. 

1-urther information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Mr. D.A. Beavis. Director 
Quantitative Analysis Division 
Policy Resources I)irectorate 
l'ohicy, Planning and Information Branch 
health and Welfare Canada 
Room 1342. Brooke ('laxton Building 
Tunncy 's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A 0K9 
(Tel.: 992-81)17) 
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Industry, Trade and Commerce 
Automotive Parts Rebuilders Sub-sector Profile 

Industry, Trade and (010 merce retained Automo-
tive Surveys of Canada (a division of Wadhani Publica-
tions Limited) to conduct a comprehensive study of 
the automotive parts rebuilding industry in Canada. 
No quantitative data had been previously collected as 
to the number of rebuilders, the product mix, the vol-
uine of business produced, their dispersement through-
out the country, and their involvement in exportation 

of product. 

The objectives of this study were to clearly deline-
ate for a rapidly growing sub-sector of the 
automotive aftermarket parts industry (1) current 
levels of demand, and (2) opportunities/problems in 
terms of export potential and increased domestic 

penetration. 

The study was conducted in two parts. In April 
and May of 1981. 288 telephone interviews were con-
ducted across Canada among custom and production 
rebuilders. (A custom rebuilder is one who remunu-
factures products on a one person-one product pro-
cess: a production rebuilder utilizes an assembly line 
process with one person performing one specific job.) 
In June 1981. 10 personal in-depth interviews were 
conducted among the largest production rebuildcrs 
who sold out-of-province and who had the greatest 
ability to be involved in export trade. The chief ex-
ecutive or chief financial officer was interviewed in all 
cases. A final report has been prepared. 

Further information may be obtained by eon 

tact ing: 

Mr. R.P. Watters, Commerce Officer 
Automotive Parts Division 
Surface Transportation Branch (50) 
Industry. Trade and (oinmercc 
6th Iloor East 
235 Queen Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KI A OIlS 
(Tel.: 995-3304) 

Problems, Characteristics and Unique Opportu-
nities of Women Owner/Managers in Small 
Business 

In December 1980. the Small Business Secretariat 
contracted with Queen's University, Kingston, Ontario, 
to conduct a pilot study of women-owned businesses-
The focus was finding out more about this increasing 
segment of the small business population and con-
firming or rejecting some hypotheses that have become 

current belief. 

In order to carry out this task, a detailed question-
naire including 47 questions was developed with input 
from a number of sources, including a test group of 
women business owners themselves. This questionnaire 
attempted to develop knowledge in seven broad subject  

areas: the characteristics of the present business; a 
previous business profile; the entrepreneurial back-
ground of tlisc women; their business contacts; their 
use of government programs and services in initiating 
and operating their businesses; the financing of their 
current enterprise: and the major problems facing 
women in owning and operating a small business. 

Approximately 275 women owner/managers in 
Southern Ontario. including 23 whose businesses had 
terminated operations, whether voluntarily or involun-
tarily, responded to the survey. Generally, a telephone 
pre-screen was done of the names on a mailing list ob-
tained from Dun and Bradstrcet; arrangements were 
then made for the later completion of the question-
naire. A working paper summarizing available analyti-
cal work on this study has been prepared. More spe' 
cifically, it (1) analyses available statistical information 
on the Canadian situation using Revenue Canada's 
Taxation Statistics publication and some Statistics 
Canada work: (2) outlines the conclusions of an ex 
tcnsivc survey conducted by Queen's University on the 
characteristics of women-owned businesses and the 
problems that these entrepreneurs may have en-
countered in addition to those experienced by any 
average small business; and (3) incorporates informa-
tion currently available from the United States. 

Further information may be obtained by con-

(acting: 

Small Business Secretariat 
Industry. Trade and Commerce 
235 Queen Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A 0115 
(Tel.: 995-9197) 

Interfirm Comparison Program - 1981 -82 and 
1982-83 

Ihe Interfirni Comparison (IFC) Program is part 
of the Prod uctivity Improvement Service, Programs 
Branch, Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce. 
It is a continuing program, established to promote pro-
ductivity growth at the company and industry level, 
and has been in progress for nearly 10 years. The ob-
jectives of the program are defined as follows: (1) to 
help business firms improve their productivity and 
profitability and thus become more competitive 
in domestic and international markets; (2) to pro-
mote the use of productivity measurement tech-
niques at the firm or plant level and their integration 
with profitability measurement, and to encourage the 
search for the improvement of productivity and ef-
ficiency: and (3) to provide a better knowledge of the 
strengths and weaknesses of Canadian industry in order 
to help 1)epartmental decisionmakerS develop the most 

useful policies for the business sector. 
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The population consists of all firms included in the 
particular industry sectors selected which mccl the de-
fined characteristics of comparability. The target is to 
offer comparison services to the largest number of 
companies possible within the means of resources, but 
there has to be a sufficient number of firms in any 
project to assure the validity of the comparison. Parti-
cipation is voluntary. The actual number of partici-
pating firms varies between projects with participation 
normally ranging from 10 to 30 companies per sector. 
The program covers approximately 200-225 com-
panies for each fiscal year. 

Working material used for recording the information 
is adapted to each sector covered as the terminology 
and type of information of use to participating com-
panies varies substantially. General information col-
lected from each participant includes financial results, 
operating assets utilized, employment, and background 
information. 

Data collections, as well as other phases of the pro-
jects, are contracted out to qualified management con-
sulting firms. Consultants are trained by IFC officers 
and work under their direction and control. 

During the fiscal year 1981 -82. the following inter-
firm comparison projects were undertaken: textile 
furnishings manufacturers, upholstered furniture, 
wooden pallet manufacturers, sheet steel buildings and 
products, carpet manufacturers, plastic films, mechani-
cal contractors (Maritimes), chocolate confectionery 
manufacturers, steel foundries, and shipbuilding and 
ship repair. 

A tentative list of projects scheduled for 1982-83 
includes the following: folding cartons, wooden trusses, 
carpet distribution, kitchen portable appliances, plastic 
pipe and fittings, steel towers, farm implements, sugar 
confectionery, paint, mechanical contractors, blow 
moulders, industrial fasteners, and industrial elastomers 
(rubber products other than tires). 

Data, expressed as ratios, are used by the partici-
pating firms to evaluate their relative performance and 
plan action required to improve their productivity and 
areas of weakness. The overall results, including median 
ratios, are distributed to the IT&C sector branches and 
other interested government departments for use in 
developing industrial policies, determining standards 
of performance, etc. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Mr. P.G. Rivest, Chief 
Interfirm Comparisons (84) 
Productivity Improvement Service 
Programs Branch 
Industry, Trade and Commerce 
235 Queen Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OH5 
(Tel.: 995-0874) 

National Capita! Commission 

Survey of Visitors to the National Capital 
Region - Summer 1981 
During the summer 1981, the National Capital 

Commission (NCC) conducted a survey of 1,116 visi-
tors to the core area of the National Capital Region 
(NCR). Students, employed by the Algonquin College 
Placement Office as "Guides to the Capital", inter-
viewed these visitors to obtain information on purpose 
and duration of visit, accommodation, activities, pur-
chases, sources of information regarding the NCR, 
soelo-economic status, and impressions of the Region. 
This information will assist in the development of NCC 
activities and service programs. A final report has been 
prepared. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Ms. Marie Maher, Research Analyst 
National Capital Commission 
12th Floor, 161 Laurier Avenue W. 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIP 6.16 
(Tel.: 996-8391) 

National Library of Canada 

Dance Survey 
The survey of Dance Resources in Canada is the 

eighth in the series Research Collect ions in Canadian 
Libraries, It is published by the National Library, Col-
lections Development Branch, in cooperation with two 
specialists in the field of dance, Clifford Collier and 
Pierre Guilmette. 

The publication is a report on the state of the art 
in the field of dance and can serve as a guide for col-
lection development. It provides information on hold-
ings of monographs, locations of dance periodicals, 
lists major reference works relating to dance, and dance 
courses that are available in Canada. 

One hundred and fifty-eight libraries/institutions, 
consisting of universities, colleges, public, special and 
government libraries and ballet companies, were con-
tacted in August 1980. The report has been available 
since May 1982 from Supply and Services. Printing 
and Publishing, Hull, Quebec, Kl A 0S9. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tact ing: 

Ms. Patricia Matheson 
Resources Survey Office 
National Library of Canada 
395 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0N4 
(Tel.: 997-9765) 



Public Service Commission 

Survey to Evaluate Public Service Employees' 
Perceptions of EOW News 

Since its inception in September 1976, EOW News, 
the monthly newsletter of the Office of Equal Op-
portunities for Women, has undergone a significant 
change in both audience and role. With only limited 
feedback received over the years, a readership survey 
to determine the breadth and nature of the current 
audience, the suitability of content and format, and 
the effectiveness of distribution was proposed and 
undertaken jointly by the Public Affairs Directorate 
and the Office of Equal Opportunities for Women. 

A questionnaire and postage-paid envelope were 
attached to the May 1981 issue, and a brief note en-
couraging a response appeared in the newsletter it-
self. 

The questionnaire was pre-coded to facilitate auto-
mated tabulation of the returns. The data gathered 
were summarized in a report which is available from: 

Mrs. Catherine Normandin 
Comm unications Evaluation Officer 
Planning and Evaluation Division 
Public Service Commission 
Room 620, West Tower 
300 Laurier Ave. W, 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0M7 
(Tel.: 593-7691) 

Statistics Canada 

Funeral Directors, 1980 
The 1980 survey is the latest in this occasional 

series conducted once every four years by the Mer-
chandising and Services Division of Statistics Canada 
to provide the industry with ratios and averages on the 
costs of funeral services in Canada. 

Data were collected via mail-back questionnaires 
sent in March 1981 to all establishments primarily 
engaged in funeral directing services (except cemeteries, 
crematoria and memorial societies) in Canada during 
1980. Follow-up by mail and telephone was undertaken 
during the summer of 1981. A final report has been 
prepared. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Ms. S. Beyer, Statistician 
Services Section 
Merchandising and Services Division 
Statistics Canada 
B-6, 12th Floor, Jean Talon Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0T6 
(Tel.: 996-9301)  

Transport Canada 

The National Vehicle Occupant Restraint Sur-
vey: Attitudes Toward and Use of Restraint 
by Canadians 
The Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety Branch 

of Transport Canada is responsible for the safety stan-
dards governing the manufacture of seat belts and child 
restraints. To gain some understanding of Canadians' 
attitudes toward occupant restraint systems and their 
use, Transport Canada conducted a national occupant 
restraint survey in April, 1981 . The survey was designed 
to: (1) measure people's concern about safety in par-
ticular as well as determine their undestanding of the 
traffic safety problem; (2) assess people's attitudes to-
ward seat belts as well as determine how often people 
report wearing seat belts; (2) assess parents' attitudes 
toward and reported use of occupant restraints for 
children; and (4) determine people's knowledge of 
and attitudes toward passive occupant restraints (e.g., 
air bags) which car manufacturers may install in cars 
in the future. 

A total of 2,047 randomly selected Canadians 16 
years of age and older were interviewed concerning the 
above issues with at least 200 interviews being con-
ducted in each province. Results ot the survey reveal 
that while Canadians are concerned about automobile 
safety and while they recognize the safety benefit of 
seat belts and child restraints, they have not made suf-
ficient efforts to protect themselves by regularly using 
occupant restraints. A final report is now available. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 
Dr. Brian Jonah, Head 
Human Systems 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety Branch 
Transport Canada 
27th Floor 
Transport Canada Building 
Place de Ville, Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0N5 
(Tel.: 992-0077) 

1981 Fuel Consumption Label Survey 
In 1977 Transport Canada inaugurated a program 

to provide information on fuel consumption rates to 
prospective purchasers of new cars. Foreign and do-
mestic car manufacturers and dealers were requested 
to display fuel economy labels in the windows of all 
new cars to be sold in Canada, and Transport Canada 
published and distributed the "Fuel Consumption 
Guide". 

In the spring of 1981 ,the Road and Motor Vehicle 
Traffic Safety Branch commissioned Canadian Facts 
to conduct a national survey of new car dealers. The 
objectives of the research were: (1) to determine the 
level of cooperation shown by manufacturers and 
dealers in providing labels for the 1981 car models; (2) 
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to assess dealer attitudes towards the program, and 
public interest in fuel consumption as perceived by the 
dealer; and (3) to assess the availability of the "Fuel 
Consumption Guide, 1981" and/or other methods of 
presenting fuel economy information to the consumer. 

A sample of approximately 500 was randomly se-
lected from the population of 4,125 new car dealers 
listed by Transport Canada. During April and May. 
sales managers of these dealerships were interviewed, 
and observations of 1981 cars in their showrooms and 
on their lots were made to check for completed labels. 
A final report is now available. 

lurther information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Dr. Brian A. Jonah 
Research Psychologist 
Human Systems 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety Branch 
Transport Canada 
Place de Ville, Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A 0N5 
(tel.: 992-0077) 

Mr. Gary Murray. Technical Data Officer 
I nergy and Lmmicsions Engineering 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety Branch 
Transport Canada 
Place de VOle, lower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KI A 0N5 
(Tel.: 593-4981) 

Arrival Duty Free Study 
I ransport Canada conducted a study on the imple-

mentation of arrival duty free stores. Specific objec-
tives were (I) to identify the size and characteristics 
of the potential market for arrival duty free stores at 
major international airports - Mirabel, Dorval, Toronto 
and Vancouver; and (2) to estimate the incremental 
sales and revenue to Transport Canada generated by 
these stores. 

During the month of June 1981. a total of approxi-
mately 1,400 randomly selected passengers were per-
sonally interviewed by reionat/headquarters staff at 
Mirabel and Toronto International Airports. The brief 
questionnaire collected such information as purpose of 
trip, when, where, and what types of purchases were 
made, and amount spent. 

Further information may be obtained by con-
tacting: 

Mr. J.H. O'Connell, Manager 
Marketing Research 
Airports Marketing Branch 
Place de Ville, I 7th Iloor 
Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A 0N8 
(Tel.: 996-0151) 



FINAL REPORTS AND 
PUBLICATIONS 

Final reports have been received by the Federal 
Statistical Activities Secretariat for the following  

studies. Interested parties may obtain information on 
the reports by contacting the sponsoring department. 

Communications 
	

Retirement Knowledge Survey (Vol. 7, No. I) 

Study of the Demand for Communications Ser- Contact: 	Mr. D.A. Beavis, Director 

vices in Rural Canada (Vol. 7, No. I) 
Quantitative Analysis Division 
Policy Resources Directorate 

Contact: 	Mr. Keith Richardson 
Policy, Planning and Information Branch 

International Relations Branch 
Health and Welfare Canada 

Department of Communications 
Room 1342, Brooke Claxton Building 

Room 1712, 300 Slater Street 
Tunney's Pasture 

Ottawa, Ontario 
Ottawa, Ontario 

KIAOC8 
Ki A 0K9 

(Tel.: 593-7461) 
(Tel.: 992-8017) 

A Study of Attitudes Toward New Telecom- 
Industry, Trade and Commerce munications Technology (Vol. 7, No. I) 

Contact: 	Dr. W. Lambert Gardiner Automotive Parts Rebuilders Sub-sector Profile 
Inc. cep Ltd. (Vol. 7, No. I) 
4555 Michael Bibeau 
Montreal. Quebec Contact: 	Mr. R.P. Watters, Commerce Officer 
1-13W 2L1 Automotive Parts Division 
(Tel.: 514-343-6633) Surface Transportation Branch (50) 

Industry. Trade and Commerce 
Dr. D.A. Phillips 6th Floor Last 
Department of Communications 235 Queen Street 
300 Slater Street Ottawa, Ontario 
Ottawa, Ontario K I A OHS 
KIAOC8 (Tel.: 995-3304) 
(Tel.: 996-8871) 

Problems, Characteristics and Unique Opportu- 
nities of Women Owner/Managers in Small 

Health and Welfare Canada Business(Working Paper)(Vol. 7, No. I) 

Evaluation of the Breast-Feeding Resource Kit Contact: 	Small Business Secretariat 

(Vol. 6, No. 3) Industry, Trade and Commerce 
235 Queen Street 

Contact: 	Dr. A.W. Myres, A/Chief Ottawa, Ontario 

Child and Family llealth Programs Unit KIA OHS 

Health and Welfare Canada (Tel.: 995-9197) 

Room 428, Jeanne Mance Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIA 0B4 
(Tel.: 996-1125) 



National Library of Canada 

Dance Survey (Vol. 7, No. 1) 

Contact: Ms. Patricia Matheson 
Resources Survey Office 
National Library of Canada 
395 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIA 0N4 
(Tel.: 997-9765) 

Transport Canada 

The National Vehicle Occupant Restraint 
Survey: Attitudes Toward and Use of Restraint 
by Canadians (Vol. 7, No. I) 

Contact: Dr. Brian Jonah, Head 
Human Systems 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety 

Branch 
Transport Canada 
27th Floor 
Place de Vile, Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0N5 
(Tel: 992-0077) 

1981 Fuel Consumption Label Survey (Vol. 7, 
No. I) 

Contact: Dr. Brian A. Jonah 
Research Psychologist 
Human Systems 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety 

Branch 
Transport Canada 
Place de Vile, Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1AON5 
(Tel.: 992-0077) 

Mr. (;ary Murray, Technical Data Offlcer 
Energy and Emissions Engineering 
Road and Motor Vehicle Traffic Safety 

Branch 
Transport Canada 
Place de yule, Tower C 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIA 0N5 
(Tel.: 593-4981) 
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Enquéte sur Ia connaissance des regimes de pen- 	Enquête sur les étiquettes de consommation de 
sions (vol. 7, no 1) carburant - 1981 (vol. 7, no 1) 

S'adresser a: M. D.A. Beavis, duecteur S'adresser a: Dr. Brian A. Jonah 
Division de I'analyse quantitative Psychologue chercheur 
Direction des ressources des politiques Systèmes humains 
Direction générale de Ia politique de Ia Direction de Ia sécurité automobile et 

planification et de I'm formation routière 
Sante et Bien-être social Canada Transports Canada 
Pièce 1342, Immeuble Brooke Claxton Place de Vile, Tour C 
Tunney's Pasture Ottawa (Ontario) 
Ottawa (Ontario) K1A ONS 
K1AOL9 (Tél.: 992-0077) 
(Tél.: 992-8017) 

Mr. 	Gary 	Murray, agent de données 
techniques 

Energie et emission 
Transports Canada Direction de la sécurité automobile et 

routière 
Sondage national sur les systèmes de protection Transports Canada 

des véhicules; attitudes des Canadiens envers Place de Vile, Tour C 

les dispositifsdesecurite et leur emploi (vol. 7, 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 0N5 

no I) (Tél: 593-4981) 

S'adxesser a: Dr. Brian Jonah 
Chef des Facteurs humains 
Direction de la sécurité automobile et 

routière 
Transports Canada 
27e étage 
Immeuble Transport Canada 
Place de Vile, Tour C 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 0N5 
(Tél.: 992-0077) 



RAPPORTS DEFINIT!FS ET 
PUBLICATIONS 

	

Des rapports définitifs ont été recus par Ic Secré- 	renseignements sur ces rapports en communiquant 

	

tariat de l'activité statistique fédérale pour les enquetes 	avec le ministére qui parraine l'enquéte. 
suivantes. Toute personne intéressée peut obtenir des 

Bibliothèque nationale du Canada 

Enquète sur Ia danse (vol. 7, no 1) 

S'adresser a: Md Patricia Matheson 
Bureau de l'inventaire des ressources 
Bibliothèque nationale du Canada 
395, rue Wellington 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 0N4 
(Tél.: 997-9765) 

Communications 

Etude de Ia demande de services de corn munica-
tion an Canada rural (vol. 7. no 1) 

S'adresser a: M. Keith Richardson 
Direction des relations internationales 
Ministère des Communications 
Pièce 1712, 300,rue Slater 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 008 
(Tél.: 593-7461) 

Une étude des attitudes vis-à-vis de Ia nouvelle 
technologie des télécommunications (vol. 7, 
no I) 

S'adresser a: Dr. W. Lambert Gardiner 
Inc. cep Ltd. 
4555, Michael Bibeau 
Montréal (Québec) 
H3W 2E1 
(Tél.: 5 14 - 34 3 - 66 3 3) 

Dr. D.A. Phillips 
Ministère des Communications 
300, rue Slater 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K 1 A 008 
(Tél.: 996-8871)  

Industrie et Commerce 

Profil du sous-secteur des ateliers de réfection 
de pièces d'automobile (vol. 7, no 1) 

S'adresser 1: M. R.P. Watters, agent commercial 
Division des pièces d'automobile 
Direction du transport de surface (50) 
Ministère de l'lndustrie et du Commerce 
6e étage est 
235, rue Queen 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A OHS 
(Tél.: 995-3304) 

Document de travail intitulé "Problems, Charac-
teristics and Unique Opportunities of Women 
Owner/Managers in Small Business" (vol. 7, 
no I) 

S'adresser a: Le Secretariat de Ia petite entreprise 
Industrie et commerce 
235, rue Queen 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A OHS 
(Tél.: 995-9197) 

Sante et Bien-étre social Canada 

Evaluation de Ia pochette sur l'allaitement au 
sein (vol. 6, no 3) 

S'adresser a: Dr. A.W. Myres, chef intérimaire 
Unite des questions liées a l'enfance et a 

Ia famille 
Sante et Bien-étre social Canada 
Pièce 428, lmmeuble Jeanne Mance 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 184 
(Tél.: 996-1125) 



Durant Ic mois de juin 1981, Ic personnel regional 
Ct centralisC des aCroports internationaux dc Mirabel 
et de Toronto ont interviewC en personne environ 
1,400 passagers choisis au hasard. Le Court question-
naire portait notamment sur l'objet du déplacernent, Ic 
moment et Ic lieu du déplacernent, ainsi que les genres 
d'achat et les sommes dCpensCcs. 

Pour plus de renscignemcnts. s'adresser a 
M. J.H. O'Connell, chef 
Recherche en commercialisation 
Direction de Ia corn inercialisation aéroportuaire 
Place de Vifle, 17e  Ctage 
Tour C 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0N8 
(Tél.: 996-0151) 
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Transports Canada 

Sondage national sur les systèmes de protection 
des véhicules; attitudes des Canadiens envers 
les dispositifs de sécurité et leur emploi 

i_a Direction de Ia sécurité automobile et routiêrc 
de Transports Canada est responsablc des normes 
visant Ia fabrication des ceintures de sécurité ci des 
dispusitifs de sécurité automatiques pour les eniants. 
Afin de comprendre I'attitudc dcs Canadiens t Fégard 
des systémes de sécurité automatiques ci teur utilisa-
tion, Transports Canada a mené unc cnquãte nationale 
stir ces systémes on avril 1981. L'cnquëtc avait conirne 
objectif: (1) de mesurer Ia preoccupation du public on 
matièrc dc sécuritC et de determiner leur perception 
du probléme de Ia sCcurité routiCrc: (2) dCva!uer 
l'attitudc du public vis-j-vis des ceintures de sricuritC 
et de determiner Ia fréquence du port des ccinturcs de 
sCcuritC; (3) de sonder les attitudes des parents vis--vis 
des systèmcs de sécurité pour les enfants et d'Cvaluer 
le degrC d'utilisation dc ces systemes; (4) de determiner 
dans queue mesure Ic public connalt et approuve les 
systèmcs de sCcuritCautomatiques(par cx., lcs coussins 
gonflables) que lea fabricants d'automobiles songent a 
installer thins les automobiles. 

Les enquCteurs ont intervicwé un total dc 2,047 
Canadicns de 16 ans ct plus. choisis au hasard, au sujct 
des questions susmentionnCcs; il y  a Cu au moms 200 
interviews dans chaque province. Lcs résultats de l'en-
quëte révélent que les Canadiens se preoccupcnt dc Ia 
sCcuritC automobile et reconnaissent Ia protection 
qu'offrent Ics ccinturcs de sécuritC et les systèmcs dc 
sCcuritC pour enfants, mais qu'lls ne font pas assez 
d'cffort pour se protCger on utilisant rCguliêrcment lcs 
systérnes de sCcuritC. Le rapport dCtinitif dc lenquête 
cst maintcnant diSponible. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adrcsscr 

Dr. Brian Jonah 
Chef des Facteurs humains 
Direction de La sécurité automobile et routière 
Transports Canada 
27C Ctage 
Immeubic Transport Canada 
Tour C 
Place de Vile 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0N5 
(Tél.: 992-0077) 

Enquéte sur les étiquettes de consommation de 
carburant - 1981 

In 1977, Transports Canada a inaugure Un 
programme visant a fournir aux achetcurs Cvcntuels de 
vultures ncuvcs des ijiforniations sur les taux de 
consonimation de carburant. On a dcniandC aux 
fabricants et aux marchandsd'automobilcs américaines 
Ct importCcs dc placer des Ctiqucttes sur l'Cconomic 
possible de carburant dans les vitres dc toutcs Ics 
nouvclles voiturcs en vcntc au Canada, et Transports 
Canada a publiC et diffuse son "Guide sur Ia consom-
mation dc carhurant". 

Au printemps 1981,la direction de Ia sécuritC auto-
mobile et routiêre a chargé Ia lirme RCalitCs cana-
dicnnes de faire unc enquCte nationaic sur les conces-
stonnaires de voitures neuves. Lcs objectifs de Ia 
recherche Ctaient les suivants: (I) determiner dans 
queue mesure les fahrieants ct Ics concessionnaires 
avairni effectivement apposC des Ctiqucttes stir les 
modêlcs 1981: (2) Cvalucr Ics attitudes des concession-
naires vis-a-vis du programme et l'intCrét du public 
pour La consummation dc carburant d'aprCs les impres-
sions du concessionnaire; (3) Cvaluer si Ic public 
pouvait se procurer facilement Ic "Guide stir Ia con-
sommation de carburant, 1981" ou d'autrcs tcxtcs 
d'intormation du consommatcur stir I'Cconomie de 
ca rhuran t. 

On a choisi un Cchantillon d'cnviron 500 conees-
sionnaires dc voitures parmi Ics 4.125 figurant sur les 
lisics de Transports Canada. Au cours d'avril Ct mai, on 
a intcrvicwC les gérants des ventes de ces entreprises et 
on a observe les modCles de 1981 dans les salles de 
montre et sur Ic terrain arm dc verifier si les Ctiquettcs 
rcniplics s'y trouvaient. Lc rapport dCfinitilcst mainte-
nant prêt. 

Pour plus dc renseignements, s'adresser a: 
l)r. Brian A. Jonah 
Psychologue chercheur 
SystCmes humains 
Direction dc Ia sécuritC automobile et routiCre 
Transports Canada 
Tour C 
Place de Ville 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KU\ INS 
(Tél.: 992-0077) 
M. Gary Murray, agent dc donnCes techniques 
(I ncrgic et emission 
Direction de Ia sCcuritC automobile Ct routière 
Transports Canada 
Tour C 
Place dc Ville 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA INS 
(Tél.: 593-4981) 

Étude sur l'implantation de boutiques hors (axe 
iransports Canada a rCalisé tine étude stir l'implanta-

tion de boutiques hors taxe dans les zones d'arrivée 
des aéroports. On cherehait ainsi (1) a determiner Ia 
taille et lea caractCristiques du marchC potentiel pour 
les boutiques hors taxe dans Ics zones d'arrivCc des 
grands aéroports internationaux, tels Mirabcl, Dorval, 
Toronto et Vancouver Ct (2) a estimer les retombCes 
au chapitrc des ventes ci des recettes pour Transports 
Canada découlant de I'Ctablissement de ces boutiques. 
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Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser a. 
M. David Cogliati 
Planification, evaluation et liaison 
Direction des programmes de Ia sécurité du revenu 
Sante ct Bien-être social Canada 
Pièce 1308, Immeuble Brooke Claxton 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 014 
(Tél.: 996-1943) 

Étude auprês des bénéficiaires de prestations de 
sécurité de Ia vieillesse 

La Direction générale des programmes de Ia sécurité 
du revenu de Sante ci Bien-étre social Canada a entre-
pris une enquéte en septembre 1981 auprès de certains 
bCnéficiaircs de prestations de sécurité de Ia vieil]esse. 
Un échantiJlon aléatoire stratiflC de 17,000 personnes 
(sur un total de 2.3 millions) ont reçu un questionnaire 
postal concu ala fois pour l'évaluation du programme 
et l'anaiyse de Ia politique. Le taux de réponse a Cté de 
73% environ. Lesdonnées recueillies portalent notam-
rnent sur l'ige, Ic sexe, les sources de revenu, Ic niveau 
de revertu, Ics services utiisés et les opinions face au 
programme. Un rapport définitif devrait paraItre on 
aoüt 1982. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser 
M. David Cogliati, directeur 
Fvaivation des programmes 
Planification, evaluation et liaison 
Direction des programmes de la sécuritC du revenu 
Sante et Bien-étre social Canada 
Pièce 1308, Immeuble Brooke Claxton 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0L4 
(Tél.: 996-1943) 

Enquéte sur Ia connaissance des regimes de 
pensions 

Ic cabinet Cornplan Research Associates Limited 
de Toronto a menC pour Sante ct Bicn-étre social 
Canada une vaste enquête en deux étapes, a I'Cchelle 
nationale, sur Ia connaissance des regimes de pensions. 

Let principaux objectifs de l'étude étaient les 
suivants: (I) determiner Ia nature et I'étendue des 
connaissances du public en général au sujet des 
programmes et des regimes de revenu de retraite privet 
Ct publics ci (2) determiner quellcs sont let attentes 
des Canadiens en matière de revenus de resraire. I'en-
quete a Cté faite auprés de 500 personnes de 18 unset 
plus dans les villes de cinq grandes regions du Canada. 
On a recucilli des renseignements sur Ic sexe, i'áge, Ic 
revenu or l'état civil des enquCtés afin de produire one 
ventilation adequate des réponses. L'un des principaux 
buts de l'étude consistait a aider let fonctionnaires dans 
leurs efforts visant a informer davantage let Canadicns 
sur les djverses options possibles de revenus de retraite, 
aim qu'ils puissent micux assurer Ic bien-étre Cconomi-
que de leurs annCcs de retraite. 

La premiere étape, une enqute téléphonique qui 
s'est dCroulCe on mars 1981, a permis d'obtenir 539 
interviews; Ia deuxième étapc, mené en avril 1981 dans 
Ic cadre d'une enquCte omnibus de ISSUES CANADA, 
a permis de recucillir 1,971 questionnaires remplis. 
Parmi les constatations let plus intéressantes de len-
quetc il convient dc mentionner cc qui suit: (1) Ia 
connaissance du système de rcvenus dc retraitc or 
l'intérCt pour Ia planification de La retraitc augmentent 
avec láge; (2) let répondants qui se situent dans les 
paliers supéricurs de revenu ont tendance a connaitre 
mieux les regimes privCs de revenus de retraite or i s'en 
prévaloir davantagc; Ct (3) Ics femnies manifestcnt a 
peu près Ia mCme connaissance des regimes publics de 
revenus de retraite que les hommes mais tendent a 
partager l'opinion des groupes peu ágés ou des paliers 
inférieurs de revenu, scion laqucile let regimes gouver-
nementaux Icurs fourniront Ia plus grande partie de 
leur revenu dc retraite. Le rapport dCfinitif est 
maintenant prêt. 

Pour plus dc renseignements, s'adresser a: 
M. D.A. Beavis, direeteur 
Division de I'ana]yse quantitative 
Direction des ressources des politiques 
Direction générale de Ia politique de Ia planification et 

de I'information 
Sante et Bicn-êtrc social Canada 
Pièce 1342, Immeuble Brooke Claxton 
Tunneys Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0K9 
(Tél.: 992-8017) 

Statistique Canada 

Directeurs de funéraires, 1980 
L'enquête de 1980 est Ia dernière on date d'une 

sCric rCalisCe a tout let quatre ans par Ia Division du 
commerce ct des services de Statistique Canada afin de 
fournir a Ia branche d'aetivitC les ratios et les coOts 
moyens des services funCraires au Canada. 

Les donnCes ont etC recueillics a I'aidc de question-
naires postaux ellvoyCs on mars 1981 a tous Ics Ctablis-
semcnts (sauf les cimctières, les crématoriums or les 
associations funCraires) dont Ies services funCraires 
constituaient l'activitC principalc au Canada en 1980. 
I..e suivi par Ia poste ci par téléphone a CtC réalisC 
durant l'CtC de 1981. Un rapport délinitif a Cté rCdigé. 

Pour plus de rcnseignements, s'adresser a 
Md S. Beyer, statisticienne 
Section des services 
Division du commerce et des services 
Statistique Canada 
B-6, 12e  Ctage, Immeuble Jean-Talon 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0T6 
(Tél.: 996-9301) 
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Programme de comparaisons inter-sociétés — 

1981-82et 1982-83 
Le Programme de comparaisons mter-sociétés 

(CIS) fait partie du Service d'amélioration de Ia 
productivité de Ia Direction des programmes au 
ministère de I'Industrie et du commerce. II s'agit d'un 
programme permanent, mis sur pied pour encourager 
l'accroissement de la productivité au mveau de l'entre-
prise et de l'industrie, et qui fonctionne depuis presque 
10 axis. En voici les objectifs: (I) aider les entreprises 
commerciales a améliorer leur productivité et leur 
rentabilité de façon a les rendre plus compétitives sur 
les marches intérieur et international; (2) encourager 
dans l'entreprise et a I'usine l'utilisation des techniques 
de mesure de Ia productivitC et I'intégration de ces 
techniques i celles qw mesurent La rentabilité, et 
stimuler Ia recherche visant l'augmentation de Ia 
productivité et de la rentabilité; (3) fournir tine 
meilleure connaissance des points forts et des faiblesses 
de l'industne canadienne pour permettre aux decision-
naires du Ministère d'élaborer les politiques les plus 
appropriées au secteur commercial. 

L'univers du programme englobe toutes les entre-
prises comprises dans les secteurs choisis de I'industrie 
qui possédent les caractéristiques définies de compa-
rabilité. Le but visé est de fournir des services de 
comparaison au plus grand nombre possible de firmes, 
compte tenu des ressources disponibles; toutefois, 
chaque projet doit comporter un nombre suffisant 
d'entreprises pour que Ia comparaison soit valable. La 
participation est volontaire. Le nombre exact d'entre-
prises participantes vane selon les projets, Ic taux de 
participation s'échelonnant de 10 a 30 firmes par 
secteur. Ic programme porte sur 200 a 225 entreprises 
chaque année financiêre. 

Les documents de travail utilisés pour enregistrer les 
informations sont adaptés a chacuji des sectcurs, étant 
donné que La terminologie et Ic genre d'informations 
utiles aux entreprises participantes varient beaucoup. 
Les renseignements généraux recueillis auprCs de 
chaque participant comprennent entre autres les états 
financiers, les actifs d'exploitation utilisés, l'emploi et 
certames informations dc fond 

La collecte des données, tout comme les autres 
Ctapes des projets, sont adjugées a des entreprises 
qualifiées de consultation en gestion. Les consultants 
sont formés par des agents du CIS et travaillent sous 
leur direction et leur contrôle. 

Au coursde l'année financière 1981-82, des projets 
de coinparaisons inter-sociétés ont été entrepris il 
l'égard des secteurs suivants: manufacturiers 
d'ameublements en tissu, meubles rembourrés, 
fabricants de palettes en bois, constructions et produits 
en tôledader,fabricants de tapis, pellicules plastiques, 
entrepreneurs en construction mCcaniquc (Maritimes), 
fabricants de contisene au chocolat, aciéries, chantiers 
de construction navale et de reparation de navires. 

La liste temporaire des projets envisages pour 
1982-83 comprend entre autres: boltes phantes, 
charpentes en bois, vcnte de tapis, appareils de cuisine 
portatifs, tuyaux et raccords en plastique, pylones 
d'acier, instruments agricoles, conflserie, peinture, 
entrepreneurs en mCcanique, moulage par soufflage, 
attaches industrielles et élastomères (produits en 
caoutchouc sauf les pncus). 

Les données, exprimées en ratios, servent aux 
entreprises participantes pour Cvaluer leur performance 
relative et pour planifier les mesures nCcessaires pour 
accroItre leur productivité et corriger leurs points 
faibles. Les résultats globaux, y compris Ics ratios 
medians, sont distribués aux diffCrentes directions 
d'lndustrie et Commerce et a d'autres ministères que 
cela intéresse pour les alder a élaborer des politiques 
industrielles, a determiner les nornies de performance, 
etc. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser a 
M. P.G. Rivest, chef 
Comparaisons inter-sociétés (84) 
Service d'amélioration de Ia productivité 
Direction des programmes 
Industrie et commerce 
235, rue Queen 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA OHS 
(Tél.: 995-0874) 

Sante et Bien-étre social Canada 

Enquete sur Ies bénéficiaires des prestations de 
survivant du Régime de pensions du Canada, 
1981 

La Direction des programmes de Ia sécurité du 
revenu de Sante et I3ien-étre social Canada a nienC une 
enquête en 1981 auprCs d'un échantillon, tire au 
hasard et divisé en strates, des bénCficiaires des presta-
tions de survivant du Régime de pensions du Canada. 
L'enquéte visait i fournir des données pouvant servir 
debase a des evaluations de programmes et des analyses 
de politiques. Les questionnaires ont etC expédiCs vers 
La fin de mai 1981 a 12,997 bCnCticiaires et Ic taux de 
réponse a atteint 75 %. Ic genre d'information re-
cucillic comprenait des données sur l'ige, le sexe, les 
sources et niveaux de revenu, les services utiisés et Ics 
opinions sun Ic programme des bénéficiaires de presta-
tions de survivant du Régime de pensions du Canada. 
Ic rapport dCfinitifest censC paraitre cn juin 1982. 
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Industrie et Commerce 

Profil du sous-secteur des ateliers de réfection de 
pièces d'automobije 

Le ministère de I'lndustrie et du commerce a 
retenu les services de Automotive Surveys of Canada 
(une filiale de Wadham Publications Limited) pour 
qu'eue fasse une enquête détaillée sur l'industrie de 
réfection des pièces d'autoniobile au Canada. Aucune 
donnée quantitative n'avait jarnais été rccueillie quant 
au nombrc de ces ateliers de réfection, Ic genre de 
pièces qu'on y traite, Ic chiffre d'affaires réalisê, Ia 
repartition géographique des ateliers et leurs activités 
d'exportation. 

L'étude commandée avait pour objet de dCflnir 
clairement, pour cc sous-secteur a croissance rapide de 
l'industrie des pièces de rechange pour automobile, ( I ) 
les niveaux actuels de Ia demande et (2) les possibiitCs 
ou Ics problèmes d'exportation et de pénétratiols plus 
importante du marché intéricur. 

L'étude s'est effectuCe en deux étapes. En avril et 
en mai 1981, 288 interviews téléphoniques ont été 
faites dans tout Ic pays auprès des ateliers de rCfection 
è l'unité et de rCfection en série. (Dans un atelier 
de rCfection i l'unité, un méme travailleur remet 
a neuf un article compict; l'atelier de rCfection en série, 
utilise uric chaine dc montage dans laqucile chaque 
travaileur n'effectue quun fragment du travail.) En 
juin 1981, on a procCdC è 10 interviews détaillées chez 
les plus importants ateliers de rCfection en série qui 
vendaient leurs produits a I'extérieur de Ia province et 
qui manifcstaient le plus d'aptitude pour le commerce 
d'exportation. Dans chaque cas, on a interviewC le 
dircctcur ou l'agent principal des services financiers. 
Le rapport définitif est maintenant prêt. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser ii 

M. R.P. Watters, agent commercial 
Division des pièces d'autoniobile 
Direction des transports de surface (50) 
Ministère de l'Industrie et do Commerce 
6C Ctage est 
235, rue Queen 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0115 
(Tél.: 995-3304) 

Les femmes propriétaires et gestionnaires de 

petites entreprises: problèmes, caractéristiques 

et perspectives uniques 

I:n décembre 1980, Ic Secretariat de Ia petite 
entreprise a passé un contrat avec l'UniversitC Queen's, 
Kingston (Ontario), pour Ia réalisation d'une étude 
piloce des entreprises apparrenant a des femmes. 
L'objectif était d'en apprendre davantage sur cette 
partic croissante du secteur de Ia petite entreprise cc 
de confirmer ou d'infirmcr certaines hypotheses 
devenues rnonnaie courante. 

Afin de mener a bien cette Ctude, les chercheurs de 
l'Université ont élaboré un questionnaire détaillé (47 
questions) avec l'apport de certaincs sources, notam-
ment un groupe-piote compose de femmes elles-mémes 
propriétaires d'entreprises. Ce questionnaire visait 
rassembler des informations sous Sept grandes 
rubriques: les caractéristiques de l'entreprise actuelle; 
un profil de l'entreprise précCdente: les antCcédents de 
ces femmes en tant qu'entrcpreneurs; leurs contacts 
d'affaires; leur utiisation des programmes et services 
gouvcrnementaux pour lancer et exploiter leur entre-
prise; Ic financenient de leur entreprise actuelle; et les 
problèmes principaux des fenimes qui possédent et 
exploitcnt une petite entreprise. 

Environ 275 femmes propriCtaires et gestionnaires 
du Sud de I'Ontario, y compris 23 femmes dont l'entre-
prise avait fermé ses portes, soit volontairement, soit 
involontairement, ont répondu ii l'enquête. En gCnCral, 
un tri préalable a été effectuC par téléphone a partir 
des noms inscrits sur one liste d'envoj obtenue de Dun 
and Bradstreet; les enquêteurs ont ensuite fait des 
arrangements pour que les femmes contactécs remplis-
sent Ic questionnaire i uric date uItérieure. Les 
chercheurs oft par Ia suite étahli un document de 
travail qui resume les analyses disponibles sur cette 
étude. Plus précisément, cc document (1) analyse 
l'information statistique disponible sur Ia situation 
canadierinc d'après Ia publication Statistique jiscale de 
Revcnu Canada Ct divers travaux de Statistique Canada; 
(2) indique les conclusions dune vaste enquëte menCc 
par l'Université Queen's sur les caractéristiques des 
entreprises appartenant a des femnies et sot les 
problèines que ces entreprises ont cu il envisager, outre 
ceux que connaissent les pctices cntreprises en génCral; 
et (3) prend en compte l'information qui provient des 
Etats-Unjs. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser a 

Le Secretariat de Ia petite entreprise 
Industrie cc Commerce 
235. rue Queen 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA OHS 
(Tél.: 995-9197) 
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Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser a: 
Dr. W. Lambert Gardiner 
Inc. cep Ltd. 
4555, Michael Bibeau 
Montréal (Québec) 
H3W 2E1 
(Tél.: (514) 343-6633) 

Dr. D.A. Phillips 
Ministère des Communicatfons 
300, rue Slater 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KLA 008 
(Tél.: 996-8871) 

Enquéte sur I'emploi du temps 
Une enqute sur l'emploi du ternps a été réalisée 

par le ministère des Communications, en collaboration 
avec Ia Commission de l'emploi et de l'immigration et 
Statistique Canada, entre septembre et novembre 1981. 
L'enquéte avait comme principaux objectifs: 
de mieux évaluer l'cfficacité des programmes de 
promotion en établissant un meilleur repére pour 
mesurer le temps consacré i lire, a regarder Ia télé-
vision, a écouter Ia radio et des disques et a se livrer a 
des activités artistiques et artisanales; 
de définir le contexte (avec qui, quand, oi) de ces 
activités afin que les responsables des politiques et les 
théoriciens de l'entreprise privée les comprennent 
mieux et que l'on sache comment les promouvoir; 
de determiner l'bnportance relative de chaque activité 
en determinant si elle se combine a d'autres activités 
et en examinant l'impression qu'eIle laisse a ceux qui 
Ia pratique; 
de determiner Ia pertinence de réaliser des enqu&es 
permanentes d'envergure sur l'emploi du temps par 
l'entremise de Statistique Canada pour le compte de 
différents ministères. 

Le programme a été réalisé en deux étapes. La 
premiCre a coflSiSte en une cnqute menéc auprCs de 
2,700 personnes choisies au hasard dans 13 collectivités 
et regions rurales du pays. La seconde consistait en un 
suivi auprès de 480 personnes ayant participé l'en-
quéte réalisée a Halifax en 1971. On pout maintenant 
se procurer les rapports suivants (versions françaises a 
suivre) sur l'étudc: The Time of Our Lh'es ( on tableau 
des activitCs quotidiennes qui met l'acccnt Sur Ia 
participation a Ia culture Ct aux médias); The Work 01 
Canadians, Time, and Time Again (Un survol des 
activités quotidiennes au cours des 10 dernières années 
dans plusieurs pays, y compris le Canada) et Marking 
Time (une analyse méthodologique de l'enquéte sur 
l'emploi du temps). 

Pour plus de renseignements, écrire ou communi-
quer avec: 
M. Brian Kinsley, analyste en recherche 
Direction de Ia recherche et des statistiques 
Direction générale des arts et de Ia culture 
Ministère des Communications 
Pièce 1521, Immeuble Journal, Tour sud 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 008 
(Tél.: 593-4451) 

Md. Catherine Casserly 
Direction de l'analyse ct du développement - carrières 

et professions 
Emploi et Immigration Canada 
Phase IV, Place du Portage 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0.19 
(Tél.: 994-6133) 

Consommation et Corporations 

Rapport et evaluation sur les blessures d'acci-
dents au Canada 

Le RIPAC (Rapport et evaluation sur les blessures 
d'accidents au Canada) est finance par Ia Direction de 
Ia sécurité des prod uits du ministère de Ia Consomma-
tion et des Corporations, et a pour objet d'aider Ia 
Direction a planifier et a évaluer ses programmes. Les 
renseignements sur les blessures resultant d'accidents 
lies a des produits sont recueillis auprés de cinq 
hôpitaux répa.rtis a travers le Canada. L'Hospitai 
Medical Records Institute rassemble ensuite les 
données. Les rapports paraltront trimestnellement a 
partir de juillet 1982. Les hhpitaux traitent chaque 
année plus de 20,000 cas d'accidents liCs a des prod uits, 
et les données recueillies comprennent entre autres le 
genre de blessure, l'endroit oà s'est produit l'accident, 
Ia durée du séjour (si Ic patient a été hospitalisé) et 
jusqu'â deux produits ayant un rapport avec I'accident 
(ces produits sont codes d'aprCs Ic U.S. National 
Electronic In/ury Surveillance System code). 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser a: 
M. JD. Buchanan 
Chef de Ia planification 
Direction de la Sécurité des produits 
Ministére de Ia Corisommation et des Corporations 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K I A 0C9 
(Tél.: 997-4774) 
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Communications 

Étude de Ia demande de services de communica-
tion au Canada rural 

Le ministère des Communications a passé un 
contrat avec Demand Research Consultants ct Réalités 
canadiennes pour La réalisation de deux cnqutes dans 
Ic cadre d'une étude de Ia dernande de services de 
communication au Canada rural. Cette étude visait 
appuyer le Ministére dans Ic role qui lui incombe 
d'élaborer des politiques fédérales sur les communica-
tions, en mesurant Ia disponibilité Ct Ia qualité des 
services utiisés par les ménages et les entreprises 
ruraux, de façon a mettre en evidence Les ameliorations 
qui s'imposent. 

Enquéte auprès des ménages. Cette enquéte a re-
cueilli des donnécs auprés de ménages ruraux dans les 
dix provinces. Un Cchantillon probabiiste répCtC a etC 
choisi au sein de Ia population, puis stratitié par region 
(Colombie-Britanniquc, Prairies, Ontario, Québec, 
Atlantique) et par taille de collectivitC (de moms de 
1,000 personnes et de 1,000 A 2,499 personnes). 

Entre Ic 12 janvier et Ic 4 mars 1981, les cnquCteurs 
ont interviewC en personne un Cchantillon de chefs de 
ménage (compose a 50 d'hommes et i 5071 dc 
femmes) et rccueilli de Ia sorte 2,667 questionnaires 
utilisables. Les rapports suivants ont ensuite etC 
rCdigés: 

Bases de sondage pour les cnquCtes sur Ia demande 
résidentielle Ct commerciale rurale. par S. Brown et 
K. Richardson; 
Une analyse de Ia demande dc services tCléphoniques 
résidentiels améliorCs au Canada rural, par 
J.C. Bourgeois Ct R. de Campricu; 
Une analyse de La demande de services de télévision 
résidcntiels améliorés au Canada rural, par 
J.C. Bourgeois Ct R. de Canipricu; et 
Une analyse de Ia demandc de services de radio 
mobile rCsidentiels améliorCs au Canada rural, par 
J.C. Bourgeois Ct R. de Camprieu. 

EnquCte auprès des entreprises. Cette enquéte a 
recueilli des donriées auprès d'employeurs situés dans 
les regions rurales des dix provinces. La base de sondage 
a été stratifiée par taille d'employeur - grand (de 20 1 
499 employés), petit (moms dc 20) et de taille 
ijiconnue - et scion Ic code de Ia Classification type 
des industries. Les 2.781 employeurs de Ia categoric 
'grand' ont tout été inclus dans l'cnquCte. Un Cchan-
tilIon systématique a été tire des groupes de tailles 
petite et incoflnUe. 

Au court de Ia période janvier-mars 1981, on a 
expCdié des questionnaires aux 2,781 grands 
employeurs, i 2,500 perits cmployeurs et 700 
employeurs de taille inconnue. Les enquétcurs ont 
recu et traitC deux mUle deux cent quarantequatre 
declarations utilisables. Ls rapports suivants ont été 
rCdigCs pour cette partie de l'étude: 

Bases de sondagc pour Ics enquCtes sur Ia demande 
résidentielle et commerciale ruraic, par S. Brown 
et K. Richardson; 
Aspects de La planification et de I'exCcution d'unc 
enquCte postale auprès des employeurs du Canada 
rural, parS. Brown:ct 
Analyse de Ia demande commerciale de services de 
télécommunication amCliorCs au Canada rural, par 
iC. Bourgeois et R. de Camprieu. 

Pour de plus aniples renseignements sur l'étude, ii 
sulfit de communiquer avec: 
M. Keith Richardson 
I)jrection des relations internationales 
Ministèrc des Communications 
Piece 1712, 300. rue Slater 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 008 
(Tél.: 593-7461) 

Une étude des attitudes vis-à-vis de Ia nouvelle 
technologie des télécommunications 

Ic nhinistCrc des Communications a passé un 
contrat avec Inc. cep Ltd. de Montréal (Quéhec) pour 
La réalisation d'une Ctude, ati debut de 1981, sur Ics 
attitudes a I'égard dc Ia nouvelle technologie des télC-
communications. Let objectifs de cette partie de 
I'Ctudc, Phase I, étaient: 
d'cxaniiner et d'analyscr Ia recherche sur les attitudes 
vis-à-vis de Ia nouvelle technologie Ct les Cchclles 
d'auitudes conncxes, y compris Ia phobic des matliC-
matiques et Ia phobic des machines, et de rédiger un 
rapport é cc sujet; 

d'élaborer un questionnaire provisoire sur I'échelle de 
soucis d'ordre technologiques (FST); 
d'élaborcr un outil provisoire de diagnostique pour 
mesurer Ia technophobic, soit I'échelle d'évaluation 
de Ia technophobie (L1T); 

d'appliquer les échelles EST et LET a un Cchantillon 
pilote d'au moms 100 individus d'ãgc, de scxe et 
d'instruction divers; 

de faire des analyses de fiabilitC Ct de validité et, au 
besoin, de reviser les Cchelles puis de procéder dc 
nouveau aux tests, jusqu'â Ce que Ia liabilité et Ia 
validitC se rCvèlent satisfaisantes scion Ics normes 
pro fessionrielles; 

de rédiger un rapport dCtinitif qui prCsenterait (1) 
l'etude et l'analyse de La documentation pertinente; 
(2) les CcIielles 1ST et lET; (3) les rCsultats des 
essais: et (4) une conception détaillée en vuc de Ia 
Phase II du projet. 



ACTIVITES STATISTIQUES 
FEDERALES EN COURS 

Bibtiothèque nationale du Canada 

Enquëte sur Ia danse 

L'enquéte des Ressources sur la danse des hihijo-
rhèques canadiennes est Ia huitièmc de Ia série Go!-
lections de recherche des bibliothèques canadiennes. 
[hUe est publiée par Ia Direction du développernent des 
collections de Ia Bibliothèque nationale avcc concours 
de deux spécialistes du domainc de Ia danse. Clifford 
Collier et Pierre Guilmette. 

La publication es( un rapport sur l'état de Ia docu-
mentation duns Ic domaine de Ia dante et peut scrvir 
de guide pour Ic développement des collections. Elic 
fournit de l'information sur le conterlu des monogra-
plies pertincntes, de méme que l'adresse des périodiques 
sur Ia dante, Ia liste des principaux ouvrages de réfé-
rence sur La danse et La nomenclature des court de 
danse offerts au Canada. 

Let enquéteurs ont, en aoüt 1980, contacté cent 
cinquante-huit bibliothèques et(ou) instituts, y compris 
des universités, des colleges, des bibliothCques 
publiques, spéciales et gouvernementaleset des troupes 
de ballet. On peut se procurer Ic rapport depuis niai 
1982 en s'adressant a Approvisionnements et Services, 
Imprimerie et Edition, Hull (Québec) K 1 A 0S9. 

Pour plus de renscignements, s'ad rester a 
Md. Patricia Matheson 
Bureau dc l'inventaire des ressourccs 
Bibliothéquc nationale du Canada 
395, rue Wellington 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 0N4 
(Tél.: 997-9765) 

Commission de la capitale nationale 

Enquète auprès des visiteurs de Ia region de Ia 
capitale nationale - Eté 1981 

Au cours dc l'été 1981. Ia Commission de Ia 
capitale nationale (CCN) a réalisé une enquéte au-
prés de 1.116 visiteurs du centre de Ia region de Ia 
capitale nationale (RCN). Des étudiants quc le bureau 
de placement du college Algonquin avait engage 
comme "guides de Ia capitale" ont interviewC ces 
visiteurs pour obtenir des renseignements sur l'ohjet et 
La durée de leur visite, lcur lieu d'hébcrgcment. Icurs 
activités, leurs achats, Ia source de leurs renseignements 
sue Ia RCN, leur situation socio-économiquc Ct leurs 
impressions de Ia region. Ces renseignements serviront 

élaborer les programmes des services ct des activités 
de Ia CCN. Un rapport définitif a etC rédigC. 

Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser i 

Mme Marie Maher, analyste en recherche 
Commission de Ia capitale nationale 
l2e étagc, 161 ouest, avenue Liurier 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K I P 6J 6 
(Tél.: 996-8391) 

Commission de Ia Fonction publique 

Enquete pour évaluer Ia perception que les 
employés de Ia Fonction publique ont des 
Nouvelles OPF 

Depuis son lancement en septembre 1976, 
Nouvelles OPE, Ic bulletin mensuel de l'Office de Ia 
promotion de Ia femme, a subi une importante trans-
formation tant en cc qul concerne sa clientele que son 
role. Comme Ic bulletin n'avait reçu qu'une rCtro-
information limitée au Iii des ans, Ia Direction des 
affaires publiques et I'Office de Ia promotion de Ia 
femme ont propose et entrepris conjointement un 
sondage auprCs de Ia clientele du bulletin afin de 
determiner I'étendue et Ia composition de cette 
clientele, Ia pertinence du contenu et de Ia presentation 
du bulletin lui-niéme,et l'efficacité de sa diffusion. 

Un questionnaire et une enveloppe timbrCe ont etC 
annexes i Ia livraison de mai 1981, dans laquelle une 
breve annonce invitait les lecteurs/lectrices a répondre 
a cc questionnaire. 

Le questionnaire Ctait code d'avance, de manière a 
faciliter Ia totalisation automatisCe des réponses. Les 
données recueillies ont été résumécs dans un rapport 
que I'on peut obtenir de: 

Mine Catherine Normandin 
Agent devaluation des communications 
Division de Ia planificat ion et de l'évaluation 
Commission de Ia Fonction publique 
Pièce 620, Tour Ouest 
300 ouest, avenue Laurier 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA 0M7 
(Tél.: 593-7691) 
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TABLEAU 9. Mesure des differences entre les estimations basées d'une part sur un échantilon télé-
phonique généré aléatoirement et d'autre part stir le sous-échantilon des numéros 

inscrits 

Region mCtropolitaine de recensenient de Montréal 

(I) Ichantillon (2) Sous-échantillon Difference 
Caractéristiques géncrt des inscrits  

(100%;N'-960) (100:N'780) 

RCsidant sur l'Ile de Montréal 66.7 65.5 —1.2 
18-34ans 45.8 44.2 —1.6 
55 ans Ct plus 20.5 22.7 +2.2 
Aucun enfant 36.7 35.5 —1.2 
Separé(c) ou divorcé(e) 6.8 5.6 —1.2 
Marié(e) 63.9 65.3 +1.4 
Locataire 47.9 45.1 —2.8 

Conclusion 
Ce court article a jeté un premier Cclairage sur Ic 

problIme de Ia non-inscription dans les bottins cher Ia 
population quCbécoise et sur ses consequences par 
rapport aux biais de representation que Ia selection 
d'échantillons Is partir des bottins peut engendrer. 
Comme le nombre de variables disponibles étalt limitC, 
II apparait evident que d'autrcs etudes devront 
s'effectuer soit en greffant Is d'aurres sondages les 
questions pertinentes Is l'inscription dans les bottins, 
sojt en vérifiant, pour des rechcrchcs rCalisées, si Ic 
numéro de téléphone des répondants est inscrit dans 
l'annuaire tClCphonique inverse de Ia region de 
Montréal (i.e., le "Red Book"). Ces recherches 
permettront dc cerner plus spécifiquement les sous- 

populations ics plus affectécs par le phCnomène. 
Néanmoins, certains faits demeurent indéniables: les 
personnes absentes des bottins ont des traits caracté-
ristiques particuliers et Ic taux de non-inscription est 
prCsentement non négligeable; ces deux réalités font 
que Ia selection sur Ia base des bottins télCphoniques 
engendre des biais petits mais reels. Comme Ia demande 
de numéros confidentiels suit, depuis quelques années, 
une courbe croissante aux Etats-Unis (ce pourcentage 
dépasse 28 % dans I'état de La Californie!), il est 
normal de s'attendre Is une amplification do probléme, 
surtout dans les grands centres urbains. Dans ces 
conditions, ii est et ii sera de plus en plus sécurisant de 
pouvoir faire appel Is unc technique comme Ia 
génération aléatoire pour constituer des échantillons 
téléphoruqucs valables. 

Référence 
Rich, Clyde L., (1977), "Is random digit di.aling really necessary?". Journal of Marketing Research, 
XIV, pp. 300-305. 
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TABLEAU 8. Mesures de differences entre les estimations basées d'une part sur un échantillon 
téléphonique généré aléatoirement et d'autre part. sur Ic sous-échantilon des numéros 
inscrits 

Ensemble de Ia province 

Caractéristiques 
(1) lchantillon 
généré 
(I00%;N-2,040) 

(2) Sous-échantillon 
des inscrits  
(100';N-1,745) 

Differences 

pourcentage 

Résidants sur I'Ile de Montréal 31.5 29.3 - 2.2 
Sculdansle ménage 8.4 7.9 -0.5 
Non-f rancophone 20.3 19.7 -0.6 
18-34ans 45.8 44.4 -1.4 
55 ans et plus 20.3 21.7 +1.4 
Aucun enfant 34.5 33.5 -1.0 
Marié(e) 66.3 67.1 +0.8 
Séparê(c) ou divorcé(e) 5.7 4.6 -1 .1 
Indecis (intention de vote) 32.4 33.4 +1.0 
Locataire 38.5 35.3 -3.2 
Revenu annuel brut 
$15,000ou plus 29.5 28.6 -0.9 

Reste maintenant i determiner l'impact que ces 
absences relatives des bottins peuvcnt avoir sur Ia 
qualité des données lorsque des sondages téléphoniques 
admettent les bottiris comme base d'Cchantilonnage. 
Les tableaux 8 et 9 illustrent respectivement, pour 
I'ensemble de Ia province et pour Ia RMR dc Montréal, 
les differences entre les estimations basécs sur 
rensemble des numCros générCs et Ic sous-cnsernblc 
dont Ics numéros étaient insci -its dans un bottin au 
moment du sondage. N'ont etC retenues dans ces 
tableaux que les caractéristiques pour lesquelles des 
differences statistiq uement significatives ont etC 
détectées au niveau de confiance de 90 . 

Dc ces deux tableaux, quciques conclusions se 
dégagent. Premiêrement, les écarts observes au niveau 
provincial se retrouvent, souvent meme amplifies, au 
niveau de La region montrCalaisc de tclle sortc qu'il ne 
suftirait pas de surCchantillonner dans les bottins de 
cette region pour faire disparaltre Ia sous-représenta-
tion des categories plus fréquemnient absentes des 
bottins. DeuxiCmement, La plupart des differences 
significatives oscillent entre I % et 2 %, cc qui ne les 
rend PaS a priori dramatiques - en ce sens, ces résultats 
québécois corroborent ceux d'études américaines telle  

celle de Rich (1977). Cependant, ii ne faut pas 
mjnjmj.ser l'impact sIc differences apparemment faibles 
puisqu'ellcs s'ajoutent aux autrcs sources d'errcur 
créant ainsi plus d'ambiguités autour des cstimations 
produites. Ainsi, par exemple, si un chercheur veut 
estimer Ic pourcentage des personnes de 18 ans et plus 
résidant dans un logement louC dans Ia region metro-
politaine de MontrCal, ceci I'aide d'un échantillon dc 
500 rCpondants choisis dans les bottins, ii pourra 
s'attendre i un biaisde mesure Cgal i environ -2.8 % ct 
a une erreur d'échantillonnage de I'ordre de ± 4.5 %; si 
La via je proportion est de 48 %, II y a 95 de chance 
que Ia valeur obscrvCe cher I'échantillon se situe entre 
40.7 % et 49.7 t plutôt qu'entre 43.5 9 et 52.5 % 
comme ce scrait Ic cas avec un échantillon non hiaisC. 
Enfin, en guise de dernière remarque, mentionnons 
qu'il faut porter unc attention particuliCrc aux 
sondages cherchant i estimer assez prCcisCment des 
paramCtrcs intimernent relies aux variables affectCcs 
par Ia selection dans Ics bottins (I'áge, l'état matri-
monial, Ia propriétC) Ct que les comparaisons entre 
segments de population touches inégalcmcnt par Ic 
phénomCne (e..g., region montrCalaise versus Ic reste 
de Ia province) peuvent receler des bruits dc fond quci-
que peu ennuycux. 
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TABLEAU 6. Caractéristiques contrastées par rapport a l'inscription dans les bottins télephoniques 

Ensemble de Ia province 

Caractéristiq ues 
Inscrits 	 Non-inscrits 	Quotient 
(100%; N ' 1,745) 	(100%; N - 290) 	(non-inscrits/ 

inscrits) 

pourcentage quotient 

Résidant he de Montréal 29.3 44.6 1.52 
1 personnedans menage 7.9 11.5 1.45 
2 personnes dans ménage 25.5 29.2 1.14 

" 	" 19.4 18.0 .92 
" 	" 23.1 20.6 .89 

5 personnes et plus dans ménage 24.2 20,6 .85 
Non-francophone (langue maternelle) 19.7 23.8 1.20 
18-34ans 44.4 54.2 1.22 
35-54 ans 33.9 34.0 1.00 
55 ans et pius 21.7 11.7 .53 
N'a eu aucun enfant 33.5 40.6 1.21 
Marié(e) 67.1 60.9 .90 
Séparé(e) ou divorcé(e) 4.6 11.7 2.5 
Veuf(ve) 4.7 3.7 .78 
Célibataire 23.5 23.5 1.00 
Indécis par rapport i l'intention de vote 

(province) 33.4 26.4 .79 
Refus de donner intention de vote (pro- 

vince) 11.7 14.7 1.26 
Locataire 35.3 57.5 1.62 
Scolarite: 12 ans et plus 47.8 50.2 1.05 
Religion protestante 5.9 6.9 1.16 
Revenu annuel brut: 
$15,000 ou plus 28.6 35.3 1.23 
Vote "oui" au referend um* 44.3 43.5 .98 

Spar  rapport aux répondants ayant aftirmé avoir vote au referendum. 

TABLEAU 7. Caracténstiques contrastées par rapport a I'inscription dans les bottins télephoniques 

Region niétropolitainc de recensement de Montréal 

CaractCristiques 
Population 
snscnts 
000%;N ± 780) 

Population 
non-inscrits 
000%; N ± 180) 

Quotient 
(Inscrits/non-
inscrits) 

pourcentagc 	-- quotient 

Vivant seul(e) dans ménagc 10.1 12.5 1.23 
Non-francophone (langue maternelle) 36.5 34.5 .94 
18-34ans 44.2 52.6 1.19 
35.54 ans 33.1 36.4 1.09 
55 ans Ct plus 22.7 11.0 .48 
N'a eu aucun enfant 35.5 42.0 1.18 
Marie(e) 65.3 57.7 .88 
Séparé(e) ou divorcé(e) 5.6 11.8 2.10 
Célibataire 23.8 26.8 1.12 
IndCcis par rapport i l'intcntion de vote 

(province) 26.7 23.0 .86 
Refus de donner intention de vote (pro- 

vince) 16.1 15.9 1.01 
Locataire 45.1 60.2 1.33 
Vote "oui" au referendum 5  40.6 42.0 1.03 
Scolarité: 12 ans Ct pius 54.5 54.0 .99 
Revenu brut annuel: 
$15,000etplus 31.0 35.4 1.14 

5 Par rapport aux répondants ayant aff'irmé avoir vote au referendum. 
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TABLEAU 5. Caractéristiques contrastées par rapport aux "confidentiels" 

Region niétropolitaine de recensement de Montréal 

Population (cxcluant 	Confidentiels 	Quotient 
Caractristiques 	 "conndenticls") 	0 00%; N '--' 130) 	(Con- 

(100%; N 840) 	 fidentiels/non 
confidentiels) 

pourcentage quotient 

Vivant seul(e) dans le ménage 10.7 10.1 .94 
Non-francophone (languc maternelle) 36.4 36.0 .98 
18-34 ans 45.5 49.0 1.07 
35-54 ans 32.0 43.2 1.35 
55 ans Ct plus 22.6 7.9 .34 
N'a eu aucun enfant 36.7 37.7 1.02 
Marié(e) 64.4 59.4 .92 
Séparé(e) ou divorcé(e) 5.7 13.3 2.33 
Célibataire 24.7 23.2 .93 
IndCcis 	par rapport a l'intention de vote 

(province) 27.6 17,7 .64 
Refus de donner intention de vote (pro- 

vince) 15.5 19.8 1.28 
Locataire 46.0 60.5 1.31 
Vote "oui" au referendurn* 40.4 43.4 1.07 
Scolarité: 12 ans ou plus 54.6 53.5 .98 
Revenu annuel brut: 
$15,000 ou plus 30.5 39.6 1.30 

Pax rapport aux répondants ayant affirmC avoir vote au referendum. 

Effets globaux de Ia non-inscription 
Nous avons jusqu'ici fait ressortir les traits 

dominants de chacune des deux principales compo-
santes de La population des non-inscrits, i.e., les 
"déménagements" et les "confldentieLs'. La presence 
étape vise a dresser un tableau global de I'ensernble des 
personnes non inscrites dans les bottins téléphoniques 
en contrastant toujours ses caractéristiques avec celles 
de Ia population complémentaire. Cet exercice permet 
de dégager certaines mesures de biais quc Ia selection 
dans les bottins peut engendrer. Le tableau 6 presence 
les résultats pour l'ensemble de La province, let trois 
colonnes établissant, comme antérleurement, les 
contrastes cntre Ia population des inscrits et celle des 
non-inscrits. 

Qui sont les personnes non inscrites dans les bottins 
téléphoniques? Les analyses antCrieures en ont déjà 
fourni quelques indices partiels et l'effet combine des 
numéros confidentiels et des démCnagements produit 
La mosaiue suivante des categories de personnes sous-
représentCes dans les bottins: les rCsidants de Ia region 
de Montréal, plus particuliCrement ceux de l'lle de 
Montréal, les personnes vivant seules, les non-franco- 

phones (a cause de l'effet regional), les jcunes (18 - 34 
ans), ks personnes séparées ou divorcees, celles dont 
Ic revenu brut annuel excède $15,000 et, enfin, de 
façon plus prononcée, les locataires. D'autres caractC-
ristiques sont des corollaires des précédentes: ainsi, par 
exemple, les non-inscrits ont davantage tendance a ne 
pas avoir d'enfant. Les attitudes face a l'expression de 
lintention de vote en période non électorale ont déjà 
Cté Cvoquées: plus de refus mais moms d'indécision de 
Ia part des non-inscrits. Inversernent, certaines strates 
de Ia population sont nettement plus présentes dans 
les bottins: les ménages comportant plusieurs 
personries, les veufs(ves) et les personnes ágées. 

II faut consulter Ic tableau 7 pour voir Si cette 
caractérisation des non-inscrits tient lorsque Ia popula-
tion a l'écude est circonscrite a La RMR de Montréal. 

Globalement, les résultats mis en lumiCre a l'échelle 
provinciale, valcnt aussi pour Ia region montréalaise, a 
l'exception dc Ia différenciation linguistique: dans Ia 
region mCtropolitainc, lcs bottins montrent unc juste 
proportion des ClCments francophones et non franco-
phones. 



phone est confidentiel que dans le reste de Ia 
population; en effet, sur sept personnes dont Ic 
numéro est confidentiel, ii y en a une qui correspond a 
cet état matrimomal alors quc Ic rapport est plutôt de 
un sur vingt darts la population générale. Les autres 
traits dominants de Ia population des "conlidentiels" 
se décrivent ainsi: oft davantage tcndance a avoir Un 
numéro de téléphone confidentiel, les non-franco 
phones (langue maternelle), les gens dont le revenu 
brut excêde $15,000, les personnes d'áge moyen (i.e., 
de 35 a 54 ans) et les locataires. Dc plus, le fait mérite 
d'être souligné, lorsqu'en dehors des périodes 
électorales I'on demande aux électeurs potentiels leur 
intention de vote, Ic clan des "confidentiels" laisse 
voir beaucoup moms d'indécision mais beaucoup plus 
de refus de répondre que son complement. 

Comme plus de 14 % de L'Cchantillon montréalais 
correspond a des numCros confidcntiels, environ 130 
observations sont a notre disposition pour analyser 
sCparément cette portion de Ia population. Sous un 
format similaire a celui du tableau précédent, Ic 
tableau 5 reprend Ia comparaison des segments "con-
fidentiels" et "non confidentiels" pour Ia region 
métropolitaine de recensement de Montréal. 

Les résultats montrCalais concordent avec ceux de 
l'enscmblc de Ia province sur Ia presque totalité des 
variables étudiées mettant en evidence Ia predominance 
marquee chez les "confidentiels" des groupes suivants: 
les personnes séparées ou divorcees, celles ágCes entre 
35 Ct 54 arts, les locataircs et Ics gens dont Ic revenu 
brut atteint ou excéde $15,000. Dc plus, l'attitude 
lace a l'expression d'une intention de vote est l'objet 
d'un méme réflexe de Ia part des "confidentiels": jls 
sont plus rCfractaires a répondre, mais ceux qui 
acceptent de s'exprimer sont davantage fixes sur leur 
choix. II est par ailleurs mtéressant de noter que, 
bisque limitée a Ia region montrCalaise, l'analyse des 
donnCcs ne dénsontre plus d'écart entre les groupes 
francophone et non fraacophone par rapport au 
pliCnomCne des numéros confidentiels. C'est dire que 
Ia difference appreciable observéc au niveau de Ia 
province entre les groupes linguistiques n'est que Ic 
reflet de La surabondance de numéros contidentiels 
dans Ia zonc montréalaise oü sont fortemerit 
concentrCs Les ClCments non francophones de la 
population québécoise. Par rapport au fait d'exiger un 
numéro de téléphone confidentiel, Ic comportement 
de grands groupes linguistiques ne se diffCrencie done 
a peu prCs pas. 

TABLEAU 4. Caractéristiques contrastées par rapport aux "confidentiels" 

Ensemble de Ia province 

Population (excltiant Nombres Quotient (con- 

Caractéristiques 	 Ics nombres con- 
fidentiels) 

confidentiels 
(100%; N - 	180) 

fidentiels/non 
conlidenticls 

(100%;N'l,860) - 

pourcentage quotient 

Résidant tic de Montréal 29.5 53.8 1.82 

I personnedansméflage 8.4 9.4 
24.8 

1.11 
.95 

2 personnes darts mCnage 26.1 
19.2 17.8 .92 

3 
4 	" 	" 	" 22.7 23.5 1.03 

5 personneset plus dans ménage 23.6 24.6 
27.1 

1.04 
1.36 

Non francophone (languc rnaternelle) 19.8 
46.0 1.0 

18-34ans 45.8 
33.0 42.2 1.27 

35-54 ans 
21.2 11.8 .55 

55 anset plus 
34.6 34.8 1.0 

N'aeuaucunenfaflt 
66.7 60.5 .90 

Mariéçe) 
Sé,pare(e)oudivofce(e) 4.8 14.1 2.93 

.87 
Ceibataire 23.8 20.8 

Indécis par rapport a l'intcntion de vote 23.7 .71 
(province) 33.3 

Refus de donner intention de vote (pro- 
18.1 1.56 

vince) 11.6 
37.1 53.4 1.43 

Locataire 
Vote "oui" au re ferendum* 44.4 42.4 95 

.99 
Scolarité: 12 anset + 48.1 47.5 

Revenu brut annuel; 
283 39.9 1.40 

$15,000et plus 

*Par rapport aux répondants ayant affirmC avoir vote au referendum. 



10 

TABLEAU 3. Caractéristiques contrastées par rapport aux "déniénagements" 

Ensemble de Ia province 

Population (excltiant 	"Déménagements' 	Quotient 
Caractéristiques 	 les 'déménagcmcnts") 000 N -75) 	(Déménaernents/ 

(l00; N -'1,960) 	 non démenagements) 

pourcentage 	 - 	quotient 

Résidant lie de Montréal 31.8 28.2 .88 
I personne dans mcnage 8.1 17.2 212 
2 personnes dans ménage 25.5 38.7 1.51 
3 	" 	 " 	 ' 19.0 20.9 1.10 
4 	" 	 ,. 	" 23.2 12.5 .53 
S personnes et plus dans ménage 24,2 10.7 .44 
Non-francophone (langue mater- 

nelle) 20.7 15.9 .76 
18-34 ans 44.9 70.5 1.57 
35-54 	" 34.4 17.9 .52 
55-64 	" 11.8 8.7 .73 
65 ans 00 pius 8.9 2.9 .32 
N'aeuaucuncnfant 33.8 55.5 1.64 
Marié(e) 66.4 59.6 .89 
Séparé(e) oudivorcé(e) 5.6 6.7 1.19 
Célibataire 23.2 33.1 1.42 
Indécis par rapport a l'intention 

devote 32.3 34.7 1.07 

Locataire 37.3 70.5 1.89 
Locatairc RMR Montreal 22.3 30.0 1.35 
L.ocataire reste province 15.0 40.5 2.7 

Vote 	"oui" 	all 	refe rcndum* 44.0 50.4 1.14 
Scolarite: 12ansou plus 47.6 59.3 1.24 
Revenu brut annuel: 
(moinsde 15,000) 65.8 67.8 1.03 

*Par rapport aux répondants ayant affirmé avoir vote au referendum. 

Sur Ia brochette des caractéristiques étudiées, 
certains traits se dégagcnt. En premier lieu, let 
personncs non inscrites dans Ic bottin ont largement 
tendance a être locataires et a vivre seules. En effet, 
70.5 % des non-inscrits a cause d'un dCmCnagemerit 
sont locataires par rapport a 37.3 % dans Ia population 
complénientaire ceci amène done une surreprésenta-
tion de I'ordre de 1.89 (quotient) des locataires chez 
les "dCménagements". Si Ion examine Ia décomposi-
tion de Ia earactCristiquc "locataire" en ces deux 
composantes régionales "locataire RMR de Montréal" 
et "locataire - reste de Ia province", on observe que 
c'est cc deniier groupe qui est Ic plus largcment affectC 
par let démCnagernents. In fait, alors que let locataires 
de l'extérieur de Ia region montréalaise ne représentent 
que 15 %dc Ia population totale (excivant les dérnCna-
gements récents), us rassemblent au.delà de 40 de 
tousles numéros non intents suite a un dérnCnagement. 

Dc méme, on trouve deux fois plus de personnes 
seules chez les "démCnagements" (17.2 %) quc dans 
le reste de La population (8.1 %). L'cxamen de Ia 
colonne "quotient" donne directement let autres 
traits caractéristiques dominants des "dCménage-
nients": its sont jeunes et cClibataires (donc n'ont pas 
d'enfant), vivent dans des petits ménages, ont une  

scolaritC un peu plus ClevCc et sont davantage de 
languc maternelle française. Let autres variables 
CtudiCe.s ant on impact moms evident. 

Caractéristiques des "confidentiels" 
L'autre bloc des non-inscnits est formé essentielle-

ment de l'cnscmble des personnes ayant exigé et 
obtenu que leur numCro dc téléphone demeure confi-
dentiel. Le tableau 4 met en relief Ic profil de cc 
segment de La j)opulation en contrastant Ia distribution 
dc ses diverses caractCristiqucs avec celles du reste de 
la population. 

Comme ii a déjà Cté fail mention, Ic prohlCme de Ia 
confidcntialitC est un phCnoménc iargcrnent regional 
et le tableau 4 l'illustrc clairement soot on nouvel 
angle: 53.8 % de tout let numéros eonfidentiels se 
retrouvent concentrés sun rIle de Montréal alors que 
cette derniCre region ne rassemble que 29.5 % de 
l'enscmble de Ia population dont Ic nuniéro n'est pat 
conI'idcntiei. L'aspect regional Ctant cxplicitC, Ic 
comportement très contrastC d'un petit segment de 
Ia population saute aux ycux: les personnes séparCcs 
00 divorcees sont trois (en fait, Ic quotient vaut 2.93) 
plus nombreuses chez celles dont le numéro de télé- 
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TABLEAU 1, Importance du phénomène de Ia non-inscription 

Region niétropolitaine Reste de Ia Fnsernhle de 
dc recensement de province Ia province 
Montréal 

pourcentage - - 

Numéros inscrits 81.3 89.6 85.7 
Nuniéros non inscrits 18.7 10.4 14.3 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 
(N: 961) (N: 1,078) (N: 2,039) 

TABLEAU 2. Repartition des raisons de non-inscription 

Region mCtropolitainc Reste de Ia I'lnseinble de 
dc recensernent dc province Ia province 
Montréal 

pourcentage 

Numéros inscrits 81.3 89.6 85.7 
NumCros non inscrits: 
Déménagements 3.5 4.6 4.1 
Numéros confidenticls 14.7 5.5 9.9 
Autres 0.5 0.3 0.3 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 
(N: 945) (N: 1,068) (N: 2,013) 

Le pourccntage de non-inscription a cause de 
déménagemcnts rCcents est plus sensible a Ia période 
o'u Ia niesure s'cffectue puisqu'iI est directement 
rclié au vicillissernent des botiins. Les comparaisons 
régionales de ce pourcentage sont donc difficllcs 1 
effectuer sans r6p6ter I'observation du phCnoniCne 
dans le temps. II reste néanmoins que I'Ctude du protil 
de Ia sous-population cncline démCnager peut 
s'entrcprendre rnrne avcc une mesure unique comme 
c'cSt Ic cas ici. 

La suite de I'analysc visera donc 1 dCgager le profil 
de ces deux segments de Ia population des non-inscrits 
que l'on etiquettera désormais sous les formules 
abrégCcs "dCmCnageinents" et "con fidcnticls". Pour 
mettle en lumiCre Icurs traits dominants respectifs, 
l'analyse par contrastc scra ici privilégiCc. c'est-â-dirc 
que I'on Ctablira Ia distribution des "démCnagements" 
par rapport i diverses sariablcs disponibles et l'on 
contrastera cette distribution avec celk de l'enscmble 
des "non déménagements" formC de l'Cchantillon total 
duquel seront soustraits les "dCmCnagements". Dc 
façon similaire, Ic profil des "conlidentiels" sera nus 
en evidence. Cette technique permettra de visualiser 
rapidcmncnt lcs caractCristiques de ces sous-populations 
tout en relativisant I'importance des Ccarts observes. 

Caractéristiques des "déménagements" 

DCterminons d'abord pour I'ensemhlc de Ia 
province les traits caractéristiqUcs de Ia population 
encline a démCnager. C'cst l'objectif du tableau 3. La 
premiere colonne a pour rCférence l'ensemble de Ia 
population i I'exclusion des "démCnagements" et 
prCsente, par rapport cette base, Ia population des 
gens ayant diverses caract6ristiques. La scconde 
colonne tait de méme en prenant pour rCférence 
I'ensemble de La population des "démCnagcmcnts". 
Pour chaque variable considérée, La comnparaison d'un 
pourcentage dans Ia colonne (2) avec son vis-a-vis dans 
La coLonne (1) permet d'établir par contraste Ia rcpré-
sentativité: c'cst cc que fait plus directemcnt La 
colonne (3) en calculant le quotient des pourcentages 
notes dans Ia colonne (2) avec ceux de Ia colonne (1). 
Ainsi, un quotient voisin de Ia valeur centrale "1" 
indiquera quc, par rapport m Ia variable considCrée, Ia 
Population des "dCménagements" est comparable 
son complement. Par contre. un quotient supCrieur a 
"1" met en relief une surreprCsentation de Ia caracté-
ristiquc en cause chez Ia population des "dCménage-
ments". Et, inversement pour les quotients infCricurs 
a "I". 
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La selection dans les bottins téléphoni-
ques: ampleur et consequences de Ia 
non-inscription 

Victor Tremblay, directeur 
Centre de sondage 
Université de Montréal 

Introduction 

I.e Centre de sondage a récernment développé ct 
mis sur pied unc méthode de génération aléatotre de 
numéros de téléphone permettant théoriquement d'in-
clure dans les sondages bases sur des échantillons 
téléphoniques tous les mCnages accessibles via un 
numéro de téléphone rCsidentiel. Cette méthode Cvite 
Ics bials dc representation introduits par Ia selection de 
numéros de téléphone directenient a paitir des bottins. 
Une question C laquelle ii serait intéressant d'apportcr 
une rCponse est de savoir si les gens qul n'apparaissent 
pas dans Ic bottin téléphoniquc ont des traits caracté-
ristiques qui les différencient de ceux qui y sont 
inscrits et, par voic de consequence, de connaitrc Ia 
nature et l'importancc des biais que l'utihsation des 
bottins cornine base d'échantillonnage peut introduire. 

Apportcr une réponse C un tel problCnie comporte 
des difficultés opérationnelics liCes C Ia nécessité de 
savoir pour chaque personnc répondant C un sondage 
si oui ou non die est inscrite dans Ic bottin lorsque 
cette dichotomisation est possible, ii suffit alors de 
comparer les caractéristiques de ces deux sous-popula-
tions, cc qui, dans un second temps, permet de rendre 
visibies les differences de résultats entre un sondage 
base sue Ia selection daris les hottins et un autre base 
sur La génération aléatoire. Dans cette premiere étude 
de cc genre dans Ia province de Québec, l'approche 
rctenue a Cté de demander au répondant C un sondage I 

de nous indiquer si oui ou non son numéro de télé-
phone est inscrit dans le hottin et. dans Ia negative, de 
fournir Ia raison pour laquelle ii ne s'y trouvc pas. 
Cette tentative s'cst avCrée fructueuse puisque plus de 
99 % des rCpondants ont pu répondre C Ia premiere 
question et parmi les non-inscrits, 91 % ont etC en 
mesure de donner Ia raison de Leur exclusion du bottin 
téléphonique. Le croisement de ces deux questions de 
base avec des variables dCmographiques ainsi qu'avec 
quclques autres indicateurs coristruits C partir du 
questionnaire, a donc permis de jeter un certain Cclai-
rage sur Ic phCnomène et sur ses consequences. 

I..a premiere section dccc rapport donne l'envergurc 
du phCnomCne dc Ia non-inscription dans Ia region de 
Montréal ci dans l'ensemble de Ia province Ct présente 
i'importancc relative des deux principales ralsons dc 
non-inscription: Ics dCménagements et Ia demandc de 

I Sondage Omnibus universitaire - Automnc 1980. Ce 
sondage a Cté rCalisC auprCs de 2.055 rCpondants 
repartis uniformément C travers Ia province. 

numéros de téléphone contidcnticts. Les deux sections 
suivantcs décrivent plus explicitement ces deux 
segments de Ia sous-population des non-inscrits. Enfin, 
Ia dernièye partic tente de mettre en relief les consé-
quences sur La fiahilité des donnécs assumant l'utilisa-
tion des hottins comme base d'échantiilonnage. 

Importance et raisons de Ia non-inscription 
Pour Cvaluer Ia méthode de selection dans les 

bottins par rapport C Ia génération des numCros de 
tClCphone, les differences entre les sous-populations 
inscrite et non inscrite n'auront d'importance que si 
Ic phCnoméne dc Ia non-inscription a une envergure 
notable au niveau provincial ou au niveau de quelques 
regions. Le tableau 1 donne Ic pourcentage. tel 
qu'estinlé par Ic sondage, de numCros de téléphone 
résidentiels non inscrits pour l'ensemble de Ia province 
puis séparément pour Ia region metropolitaine de 
recensement de Montréal et Ic reste de Ia province. 

On voit donc que pour l'ensemble de Ia province, 
un numéro de téléphone résidentiel sur Sept n'était 
pas inscrit dans Ic bottin en octobre 1980; Ic problème 
n'cst done pas a priori négligeable. Comme il fallait s'y 
attendre, Ia region mCtropolitaine est particuliCrement 
touchCc puisque Ic pourcentage de non-inscription 
atteint 18.7 % et lorsque I'on pousse davantage 
l'analyse rCgionale, I'on observe un pourcentage 
correspondant de 20.3 % pour Ia sous-rCgion délimitée 
par I'lk de Montréal. 

Pour connaitre les sources des variations régionales, 
ii faut consulter le tableau 2 qui dCtaillc Ia distribution 
des non-mscrits par rapport aux raisons de non-
inscription telles que fournics par les répondants. 

Plus de 97 % des cas de non-inscription sont 
explicables soft par les récents dCmCnagerncnts, soit 
par Ic fait que les ahonnés aient demandé que leur 
numCro de téléphone demeure confidentiel. Le reste 
dc I'analyse se concentrera done sur ces deux seules 
composantes. Le tableau 2 révCle un fait trappant: Ic 
taux dc non-inscription relativement plus élcvé dans Ia 
region de Montréal est uniquenient attribuable C Ia 
plus grande propcnsion des gens de cette region C 
cxiger Ia confidentialité de leur numéro de téléphone 
rCsidentiel; ainsi. dans Ia RMR de Montréal, un 
numCro sur Sept est classé confidentiel aloes quc cc 
rapport est de un sur 18 en province. Ce pourcentage 
de 14.7 176. pour Ia region montréalaise semble 
contorme C La rCaljtC si I'on se rCtére aux donnCes 
fournics par Ia compagnie Bell ('anada pour I'année 
1979: sur les 1,340,000 numéros rCsidentiels de Ia 
zone montréalaisc (approximation fldèlc de Ia RMR 
de Montréal). environ 200,000 n'Ctaicnt pas publiCs 
pour des raisons de confidentialité, soit un pour-
centage de 14.9 %. Par ailleurs, lorsque 'analyse se 
limite C I'Ile de Montréal. Ic sondage ci Ics donnécs 
transmises par Ia compagnic de téléphone s'accordent 
pour affirmer qu'un numéro de téléphone sue six est 
confident id. 



OBSERVATIONS ET ARTICLES 
RELATIFS AUX ENQUETES 

Vous trouvcrez dans Ic present numéro de Nouvdlles 
enquétes un article intitulé "La selection dans les 
bottins tCléphoniques: ampleur et consequences de Ia 
non-inscription" rédigC par Victor Tremblay, directeur, 
Centre de sondage, Université de Montréal. 

Ce numCro de Noui'elles enquétes est consacrC aux 
articles et observations techniques sur des sujets 
pouvant intCresser les chercheurs: comme dans les 
numéros précédents, nous ini'itons les cherc#seurs  

des ministères et du sect eur privé ô presenter des 
articles ou des observations pouvan: intéresrer les 
lecteurs en général, compte tenu de Ia diversitC des 
acuvités de recherche qui suscitent Ieur intérét. Let 
sujets techniques doivent étre a Ia portCe tant des 
généralistes que des spécialistes. 

La Iongueur des articles peut varier entre 500 et 
3,500 mots. Prière d'adresser a Ia rCdactrice de Nou-
yeller enquétes let demandes de renseignements ou let 
documents que I'on desire paraftre. 



Introduction 

Le present numéro de iVoui.'elles enquêtes fait état des enquétes que les ministéres et 
organismes du gouvernement fédéral ont terminées récemment. Les plans de ces collectes 
d'information furent soumis au Secretariat de l'activité statistique fédCrale conformé-
ment au chapitre 425 du Manuel de la politique administrative du Conseil du Trésor émis 
en dCcembre 1978. 

Les résumés des demandes recues sont groupés sous le nom du ministère pertinent. [is 
traitent de l'objet et du plan de l'enquéte et renferment les noms des entreprises de re-
cherche du secteur privé qui participent a l'enquéte et le nom d'un point de contact pou-
vant fournir des renseignements supplémentaires. 

On y décrit également des enquétes non assujetties au Manuel de la politique adminis-
trative, mais auxquelles a travaillé Ic Secretariat a des fins de revision, de consultation ou 
autres. fl s'agit d'enquétes qui ont été rnenées par des administrations publiques provin-
ciales et des organismes non gouvernementaux. Ces enquétes sont indiquées par un asté-
risque (*) 

Vos commentaires et suggestions sur les Nouvelles enquéres ainsi que vos demandes 
d'abonnement doivent parvenir par téléphone ou par Ia poste a: 
Mme Gloria A. Reside, rédactrice en chef 
Nouvelles enquétes 
Secretariat de l'activité statistique fédérale 
Statistique Canada 
9-N, Immeuble R.H. Coats 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K I A 0T6 
(Tél.: 995-3012) 
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Nota 

On peut se procurer cette publication, ainsi que toutes les 
publications du gouvernement du Canada, auprés des agents 
autorisés locaux, dans les librairics ordinaires ou par Ia poste. 

Les commandes par Ia poste devront parvenir a Ventes et 
services de publications, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K 1 A 0V7, ou a Imprimerie et edition, Approvisionnements et 
Services Canada, Ottawa, K I A 0S9. 

Toutes demandes de renseignements sur la présente publi-
cation doivent ëtre adressées a: 

Secretariat de l'activité statistique fédérale, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K 1 A 0T6 (téléphone: 995-3012) 
ou a un bureau local des Services consultatifs situé aux en-
droits suivants: 

St. John's (T.-N.) 	(772-4073 
Halifax (426-5331) 
Montréal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (9924734) 
Toronto (966-6586) 
Winnipeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027) 
Vancouver (666-3691) 

On peut obtenir une communication gratuite avec Ic 
service regional dinfarmation statistique de Ia Nouvelle-
Ecosse. du Nouveau-Brunswick et de l'lle-du-Prince-Edouard 
en composant 1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut 
communiquer avec le bureau regional de Regina en compo. 
sant 1(112)80067-3524, et en Alberta, avec Ic bureau 
d 'Edmonton au numéro 1-800-222-6400. 
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